DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20220

FOIA No.: 2013-04-029 JUN 14 2013
OASIS No.: CT-647477

Brent Kadesch
6301 Coachman Drive North
Suffolk, VA 23435

Dear Mr. Kadesch:

This letter is our final response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), 5 U.S.C. § 552,
request, dated April 8, 2013, to the Department of the Treasury (Treasury). You requested all
information concerning the request and approval for the trip to Cuba by Beyoncé Knowles-
Carter and Shawn Corey Carter, alias Jay-Z. Treasury referred your request to the Office of
Foreign Assets Control (OFAC) for processing.

Please be aware that OFAC is experiencing a substantial backlog of FOIA requests that has
adversely affected its response time.

Please be advised that OFAC has conducted a search of its records and found 32 pages of
responsive records. Portions of several pages are exempt from disclosure pursuant to exemptions
(b)(4) and (b)(6) of the FOIA.

Provisions of the FOIA allow us to recover part of the cost of complying with your request. In
this instance, no fees have been assessed.

You may appeal our final decision, in writing, within 35 days after the date of this letter to the
Freedom of Information Act Appeal, Disclosure Services (DO), Department of the Treasury,
Washington, DC 20220. The deciding official for OFAC appeals is the Director, Office of
Foreign Assets Control. Please include with your letter of appeal a copy of this response letter.
Please reference FOIA case number 2013-04-029 in all future correspondence. Copies of the
FOIA and Treasury regulations are available at www.treasury.gov/foia.

The Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) also mediates disputes between FOIA
requesters and Federal agencies as a non-exclusive alternative to litigation. If you are requesting
access to your own records (which is considered a Privacy Act request), you should know that
OGIS does not have the authority to handle requests made under the Privacy Act of 1974. If you
wish to contact OGIS, you may email them at ogis(wnara.gov or call 1-877-684-6448.

Enclosed are information sheets pertaining to the FOIA exemptions and your right to
administrative appeal.
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If you need to contact our office about this matter, please email
OFACFOIAOftice/@treasury.gov or call our FOIA Requester Service Center at (202) 622-2500,
option 3. Please reference FOIA No. 2013-04-029 in all communication.

Marshall 11, Fieldé Jr 4
Assistant Dlrector, Information Disclosure
Office of Resource Management
Office of Foreign Assets Control

Enclosures:
1. Exemptions under the FOIA
2. Administrative Appeal Rights
3. Responsive Documents (32 pages)
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Definitions of the Exemptions Under the Freedom of Information Act -5 U.S.C. § 552
EXEMPTIONS

Pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 552 (b), the Freedom of Information Act does not apply to matters that are —

e (1)(A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive Order to be kept secret in the interest
of national defense or foreign policy and (B) are in fact properly classified under such Executive Order;

e (2) related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency;
e (3) specifically exempted from disclosure by statute, provided that such statute;
(A) requires that the matters be withheld from the public so as to leave no discretion on the issue, or
(B) establishes particular criteria for withholding or refers to particular kinds of matters to be withheld;
e (4) trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential;

e (5) inter-agency or intra-agency memoranda or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than
an agency in litigation with the agency;

e (6) personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which constitutes a clearly unwarranted
invasion of personal privacy;

e (7) records or information compiled for law enforcement purpose, but only to the extent that the production of
such records or information

(A) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings,

(B) would deprive a person of a right to a fair trial or impartial adjudication,

(C) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy,

(D) could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of a confidential source, including a state, local or
foreign agency or authority, or any private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis,
and, in the case of a record or information compiled by a criminal law enforcement authority in the course
of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence investigation,
information furnished by a confidential source,

(E) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions, or would
disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosures could reasonably
be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or

(F) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any individual;

e (8) contained in or related to examination, operating or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the
use of an agency responsible for the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or

e (9) geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells.
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ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL

You may file an appeal with the Department of the Treasury when:

Access to records has been denied in part or in whole;

There has been an adverse determination of your requestor category;
Your request for fee waiver or reduction has been denied;

It has been determined that no responsive records exist; or

Your request for expedited processing has been denied.

Your appeal, other than an appeal of a denial for expedited processing, must be submitted within 35 days
after (1) the date of the initial determination, or (2) the date of the letter transmitting the last records
released, whichever is later, except in the case of a denial of expedited processing. An appeal of a denial
for expedited processing must be made within 10 days of the date of the initial determination to deny
expedited processing. The appeal must be in writing, signed by you or your representative, and contain
the following information:

Your name and address;

Date of your initial request;

Date of the letter denying your request;

Description of why you believe the initial determination was
in error; and

The FOIA/PA number assigned to your request.

Please mail your appeal to:  Freedom of Information Act Appeal

Disclosure Services, DO

1500 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Department of the Treasury
Washington, D.C. 20220

The deciding official on your appeal will be the Director, Office of Foreign Assets Control.
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(32 Pages)



DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20220

Case No. CT-2012-294798-1

Charles A Miller 111, Executive Director
Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation
1040 First Avenue, No. 311

New York, NY 10022

RE: Letters dated May 25, 2012, July 23, 2012 and October 9, 2012 (collectively, the “Application”)

Dear Mr. Miller:

Please find enclosed License No. CT-2012-294798-1, which, pursuant to section 515.565(b)(2) of the
Cuban Assets Control Regulations, 31 CFR Part 515 (the “Regulations”), authorizes individuals under
the auspices of Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation to engage in the travel-related transactions
involving Cuba as set forth in section 515.560(c) of the Regulations and other transactions directly
incident to the types of educational exchange activities described in the Application, subject to certain

conditions.

Please note that OFAC considered the activities you described in the Application as examples of the
types of activities your final programs would include. You have certified in writing to OFAC that each
traveler will have a full-time schedule of educational exchange activities that will result in meaningful
interaction between the travelers and individuals in Cuba and this commitment is reflected in a
condition in the license (see Section 2(a)). Please note that OFAC does not authorize transactions
related to activities that are primarily tourist-oriented, including self-directed educational activities that
are intended only for personal enrichment, as provided in paragraph (c) of section 515.565.
Furthermore, we remind you that an employee, paid consultant, or agent of your organization is
expected to accompany the groups that travel to Cuba under your auspices to ensure that your travelers
adhere to your program. Finally, please be mindful when planning your group size of the need to
provide each traveler with the opportunity for meaningful interaction with Cuban individuals,
consistent with your certification.

If you elect to use a U.S. travel service provider, you may make your travel arrangements only through
an OFAC-authorized Travel Service Provider (“TSP”). OFAC makes available a list of “Authorized
Travel, Carrier, and Remittance Forwarding Service Providers” on its website at
www.treasury.gov/ofac that may be helpful for making travel arrangements. You may also make your
own travel arrangements without the use of a TSP by handling your arrangements directly with travel
service providers that are located outside the United States and that are not subject to U.S. jurisdiction.

Please also note the requirements set forth in the Comprehensive Guidelines for License Applications
to Engage in Travel-Related Transactions Involving Cuba (the “Application Guidelines”), which are

FOIA Request 2013-04-029-001



available on OFAC’s website at http://www.treasury.gov/resource center/sanctions/
Programs/Documents/ cuba_tr_app.pdf. Should you wish to apply for an extension or renewal of this
license, or for a new license, please ensure that your application complies with all requirements in the
Application Guidelines.

Sincerely,

J Bmowf" /0//?//2

Jeffr . Braunger
Program Manager, Cuba Travel
Office of Foreign Assets Control

Enclosure

FOIA Request 2013-04-028-002



DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20220

J—

Cuban Assets Control Regulations License No. CT-2012-294798-1
LICENSE

(Granted under the authority of 50 U.S.C. App. 5(b), 22 U.S.C. 2370(a),
22 U.S.C. 6001 et seq., Proclamation 3447, and 31 CFR Parts 501 and 515)

To:  Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation (the “Licensee”)
1040 First Avenue, No. 311
New York, NY 10022
Attn.: Charles A Miller II1, Executive Director

1. Pursuant to your application dated May 25, 2012, July 23, 2012 and October 9, 2012 (collectively, the
“Application”), the following transactions are hereby licensed:

#xxx*SEE REVERSE*****

2. This license is granted upon the statements and representations made in the Application, or otherwise filed
with or made to the Treasury Department as a supplement to the Application, and is subject to the conditions, among
others, that you comply in all respects with all regulations, rulings, orders, and instructions issued by the Secretary of the
Treasury under the authority cited above and the terms of this license.

3. The Licensee shall furnish and make available for inspection any relevant information, records or reports
requested by the Secretary of the Treasury or any duly authorized officer or agency of the Secretary.

4. This license expires on October 31, 2014, is not transferable, is subject to the provisions of Title 31, Parts 501
and 515 of the Code of Federal Regulations and any regulations and rulings issued pursuant thereto, and may be revoked
or modified at any time at the discretion of the Secretary of the Treasury acting directly or through the agency through
which the license was issued, or any other agency designated by the Secretary of the Treasury. If this license was issued
as a result of willful misrepresentation on the part of the applicant or his duly authorized agent, it may, at the discretion of
the Secretary of the Treasury, be declared void from the date of its issuance, or from any other date.

5. This license does not excuse compliance with any law or regulation (including reporting requirements)
administered by the Office of Foreign Assets Control (“OFAC”) or any other agency applicable to the transactions(s)
herein licensed, nor daes it release the Licensee or third parties from civil or criminal lability for violation of any law or

regulation.
Issued on behalf of the Secretary of the Treasury:

OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL
™

By  Sopeng~_Jo)19)i7

Jeffrgf XK. Braunger Date
Program Manager, Cuba Aravel

[Attention is directed to 18 U.S.C. 1001, 50 U.S.C App. 16, 31 CFR 501.701 et seq.,
and 31 CFR 515.701 et seq. for provisions relating to penalties.]

FOIA Request 2013-04-029-003



License No. CT-2012-294798-1 Page 2 of 3
Licensee: Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation

SECTION 1 - AUTHORIZATION: (a) This license authorizes individuals under the auspices of Sir John
Seane’s Museum Foundation (the “Licensee”) to engage in the travel-related transactions involving Cuba as
set forth in section 515.560(c) of the Cuban Assets Control Regulations, 31 CFR Part 515 (the “Regulations”),
and other transactions directly incident to the types of educational exchange activities described in the
Application, subject to the conditions set forth in Section 2 below.

(b) This license authorizes multiple trips during the validity period of the license.
Authority: 31 CFR §§ 515.560(a)(5) and 515.565(b)(2).

SECTION 2 - CONDITIONS: (a) The Licensee shall ensure adherence by all participants to a full-time
schedule of educational exchange activities of the types described in the Application and that will result in
meaningful interaction between the travelers and individuals in Cuba consistent with 31 CFR 515.565(b)(2) and
the Licensee’s certification in the Application.

(b) The predominant portion of activities to be engaged in by individuals traveling under the Licensee’s
program(s) will not be with individuals or entities acting for or on behalf of a prohibited official of the
Government of Cuba, as defined in 31 C.F.R. § 515.337, or a prohibited member of the Cuban Communist
Party, as defined in 31 C.F.R. § 515.338.

(¢) The Licensee shall provide each traveler with a written statement on its letterhead stationery that cites the
number of this license, confirms that the named individual will engage in authorized educational exchange
activities under the license, and notifies the named individual of his or her recordkeeping responsibilities as a
traveler under the license (See also Section 4 below).

(d) Any advertisement (e.g., in websites, press releases, print ads, or brochures) of the activities authorized by
Section 1(a) above must identify the name of the Licensee as set forth in this license.

SECTION 3 - WARNINGS: (a) Except as authorized in Section 1 above, nothing in this license
authorizes any person subject to the jurisdiction of the United States to engage in any transaction or
activity prohibited by the Regulations.

(b) This license does not authorize the Licensee to provide the travel services described in 31 CFR
515.572(a)(1). Please see page 8 of the Comprehensive Guidelines for License Applications to Engage in
Travel-Related Transactions Involving Cuba, which are available on OFAC’s website at

http://www treasury.gov/resource-center/sanctions/Programs/Documents/cuba_tr_app.pdf for information
regarding arranging authorized travel to Cuba.

SECTION 4 - RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENT: The Licensee shall keep a record of all transactions
undertaken pursuant to this license, and such records shall be made available for examination upon demand for
at least five years from the date of each transaction. OFAC may require the submission of a report from the
Licensee or any individual traveler concerning the activities undertaken pursuant to the license. A report from
the Licensee is required on activities undertaken pursuant to this license in conjunction with an application to
renew or extend this license. '

FOIA Request 2013-04-029-004



License No. CT-2012-294798-1 Page 3 of 3
Licensee: Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation

SECTION 5 - INFORMATION: The Department of State publishes consular information sheets (and, when
necessary, travel warnings) on every country and territory in the world, including Cuba, which are available on
the Internet at http://travel.state.gov, or through the State Department’s fax-on-demand service at (202) 647-
3000. Anabridged version of consular information sheets can be heard by calling (202) 647-5225. The U.S.
Interests Section in Havana, Cuba (“USINT”), offers U.S. visitors information about the Cuban government,
Cuban culture and society, and U.S. foreign policy. USINT also offers various services to U.S. visitors,
including general briefings, contact information for Cuban officials, and a full range of consular services such
as passport replacement and emergency assistance. USINT encourages all travelers to visit its website at
http://havana.usint.gov/ and to contact USINT directly prior to your trip to Cuba at Ask-USINT@state.gov.
USINT is located on Calzada between L & M Streets, Vedado, Havana.

SECTION 6 - PRECEDENTIAL EFFECT: The authorization contained in this license is limited to the facts

and circumstances specific to the Application.
Rkkdkdedekkdekddk kR Rk hh ke khkhhkkhhkdhkdhddRhhkkhkhk Ak hkkhkhdhkhkkdkhkhkhkkhkdhkkkhkhhhhkhkhhhkkhkkkhkk
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SIR JOHN
SOANE'S
MUSEUM

FOUNDATION

(A g1hT] 25 May 2012

Mr. Jeffrey R. Braunger

Program Manager, Cuba Travel
Office of Foreign Assets Control
Department of the Treasury

1500 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W,
Washington, D.C. 20220

Re:  Application for Renewal of Specific License No. CT-17937, under 31
C.FR §515.565 (b) (2) of the Foreign Assets Control Regulations for
Travel to Cuba to Engage in Educational Exchanges to Promote People-
to-People Contact: Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation

Dear Mr. Braunger:

[ write to request that Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation be granted a two-
year renewal of Specific License No. CT-17937, authorizing Soane and individuals
traveling under its auspices to engage in educational exchanges not involving academic
study pursuant to a degree program, under The Cuba Assets Control Regulations, 31
C.F.R. § 515.565 (b) (2). Please find attached a copy of the license, dated July 20,
2011. (See Appendix C)

As part of this application we are enclosing a report on all activities undertaken
pursuant to the license. To date, Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation has offered one
successful people-to-people program in Cuba under its current license. The final
itinerary, that includes the total number of participants, is attached. (See Appendix A)
I certify that all travelers who have or will travel under our current People-to-People
license A. (a) have had or will have a full-time schedule of educational activities that
will result in meaningful interaction between the travelers and individuals in Cuba; and
(b) the predominant portion of the activities engaged or to be engaged in by individuals
traveling under Jnstitution's programs have not been or will not be with individuals or
entities acting for or on behalf of a prohibited official of the Government of Cuba, as
defined in 31 C.F.R. § 515.337, or a prohibited member of the Cuban Communist
Party, as defined in 31 C.F.R. § 515.338; B. Furthermore, we have informed and will
inform all travelers verbally and in writing of the restrictions and requirements on
travel to Cuba and we believe that the actual activities on our programs have reflected
and will reflect the representative activities contained in our initial license application.

These people-to-people exchanges in Cuba—offered through our program in
conjunction with the licensed Travel Service Provider Academic Arrangements
Abroad—remain an important part of our ongoing efforts to expand Sir John Soane’s
Museum Foundation educational mission. Through these trips we strive to emphasize
the connections between our mission and Cuba. The participants on these trips have
SIR JOHN SOANE'S MUSEUM met with locally based art and architectural historians, artists, museum directors,

FOUNDATION musicians, and dancers; whenever possible, these meetings have been offered together
1040 Furst A"‘:I‘;f» g’; 311 with various foundations or non-governmental organizations. As such, they have
N‘;‘f’ ;"2';23'231 222 ensured meaningful personal dialogue with Cuban cultural leaders, further serving the

U.S. foreign policy goal of helping the Cuban people by facilitating exchanges with
them and supporting the development of independent activity and civil society. In

S John Soancs Musum Foundanonssa 2 ddjtion, our travelers have benefited from briefings conducted in Havana by the U.S.
01Q3 ogenzuncn and B 4w Bx g6 i) Interests Section.

deductible © the full extent allowed by
US law Federal Tax Id 133624437
Y. Staze Chanties Regrstranon 047708 \
A
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Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation
Page 2

At this time Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation would like to request a
renewal of its license in order to plan future trips to Cuba that will build on the
significant experience we have gained in operating one trip to Cuba. We believe the
attached list of representative activities meets both the letter and spirit of the current
OFAC guidelines and policies. (See Appendix B)

As in the past, the Soane’s trips will be advertised directly to our members,
supporters, and friends. As with all programs, the focus will be purely educational, and
a study leader from the Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation will accompany each
group to guide group discussions and provide information to participants on the
cultural heritage of the country. All participants will be provided with a
comprehensive reading list and additional reading materials compiled by our staff
concerning Cuban culture prior to their trip. All flights to Cuba and payments for
services in Cuba will be made through Academic Arrangements Abroad, which holds a
TSP license for assisting licensed travelers to arrange and pay for their arrangements
within Cuba.

We will comply with all of the guidelines as set forth by the Department of the
Treasury as well as any updates to those guidelines. We will ensure that all the
travelers in our groups are familiar with the requirements and restrictions on travel to
Cuba. All participants will be informed of the necessity of full participation in the
program, both in writing prior to the trip and at the first meeting

Furthermore, I certify that* (a) each traveler will have a full-time schedule of
educational activities that will result in meaningful interaction between the travelers
and individuals 1n Cuba; and (b) the predomnant portion of the activities to be engaged
in by individuals traveling under Soane’s programs will not be with individuals or
entities acting for or on behalf of a prohibited official of the Government of Cuba, as
defined in 31 C.F.R. § 515.337, or a prohibited member of the Cuban Communist
Party, as defined in31 CF.R § 515338.

Thank you very much for considering this application for a two-year renewal of
Soane’s travel license to Cuba. Ilook forward to your response to this request. IfI can
provide you with any further information, please do not hesitate to call me. Itis our
sincere hope that Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation will be able to continue to
pursue these trips.

Executive

Attachments: Appendix A/B/C

FOIA Request 2013-04-029-007



Appendix A — 1 of 2 pages — Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation:

9 (b) A detailed report setting forth a record of all activities undertaken pursuant to the license
and any amendments.

January 22

January 23

January 24

January 25

SIR JOHN SOANE’S MUSEUM FOUNDATION

Final Itinerary
Havana, Matanzas, Varadero, Cardenas
January 22 to 29, 2012

Study Leader: Charles Miller I1I
Number of Participants: 27

MIAMI/HAVANA

Flew to Havana from Miami

Transferred to the Melia Cohiba Hotel for lunch and check-in

Attended a lecture by Julio Cesar Perez, Cuban architect

Welcome dinner at a paladar, a restaurant in a private home that operates with the
special permission of the Cuban government.

HAVANA

Drove to the U.S. Interests Section for a morning briefing on Cuban — American
relations

Continued to the Spanish Embassy for a reception hosted by the Ambassador.
Visited the homes and studios of some of Havana’s leading artists, including
Kadir and the Group of 4.

Drove to the Swiss Ambassador’s Residence for a reception and tour of the home

and garden.

HAVANA

Guided walking tour of various neighborhoods of Old Havana with Julio Cesar
Perez, Cuban architect

Joined a curatorial tour with former Deputy Director, Alejandro Alonso, focusing
on the Cuban art collection at the National Museum of Fine Arts

Escorted by Director Alejandro Alonso and his staff at the Ceramics Museum at
Casa Aguilera

Concert by local musician, Luis Manuel Molina

HAVANA

Gathered in a meeting room at the hotel for a briefing by a local historian, Aurelio

Alonso, regarding Casa de las Americas
Toured the Colon Cemetery with its ornate and historically important tombstones

with a Cuban specialist

Visited the artist Capote’s home and studio to discuss his artwork

Drove to the Ludwig Foundation for the Arts for a presentation on Cuban Art.
Met with the Foundation President, Helmo Hernandez and invited Cuban guests

and artists for a reception/dinner

continued
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Appendix A -2 of 2 pages — Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation:

January 26 HAVANA
Attended an informal moming rehearsal of the Contemporary Dance Company of
Cuba at the Teatro Nacional and met the dancers
% Guided visit with a Cuban professor at ISA, Instituto Superior de Arte, and a
presentation of student work
Met local artists and crafispeople at the local market
. Concert by Ars Longa and discussions with Cuban performers

January 27 HAVANA I MATANZAS /'VARADERO
Departed for Matanzas
= Upon arrival in Matanzas toured the castle at San Severino, which includes a
room on the Afro-Cuban religion of Santeria and one on slavery as part of
UNESCO's project: "The Route of the Slave.”
= Walking tour with a local official, Ercilio Sento Canesa and Adianes Ponce
Villalonga from the Office of the Historian
» Also stopped at the Ediciones Vigia, workshop where handmade books are
created and spoke to the artisans
Lunch at Hotel Velasco on the main square
Visited the Pharmacy Museum, for a tour with a local expert
Met with local artist Osmany Betancourt Falcon, “Lolo”, at his home/studio
Drove to Varadero where overnight accommodations are arranged at a hotel

January 28 CARDENAS / VARADERO
Spend the morning in nearby Cérdenas to see the local museums and artist’s

studios including both a painter and a photographer, Raul Rodriguez Perez and
Daylene Rodriguez Moreno

s Return to Varadero for lunch at Xanadu, the Dupont mansion

s Visited a ceramic workshop and spoke to the artist Borodino

January29 VARDERO/HAVANA /MIAMI
* Depart early this morning for the airport and the flight to Miami.

The above activities resuted in meaninful interaction between the travelers and individuals in
Cuba. Each day of this week-long program, travelers had one-on-one conversations with individual
Cuban artists, architects, students, musxcians, craftsman, dancers, former diplomats and spiritual leaders.
Almost all interactions took place in homes or studios, where informal and often personal discussions
about work, politics, education, religion and social change, took place without censorship. Ample time
was prowded for these exchanges, as this provided purpose and richness to the program. Both Cubans
and Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation Travelers found their views of each other changed and

broadened by the experience.

FOIA Request 2013-04-029-009



Appendix B — 1 of 3 pages — Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation:

SIR JOHN SOANE’S MUSEUM FOUNDATION

Re:  Application for a Renewal of Specific License No. CT-17937, under 31 C.F.R. § 515.565 (b) (2)
of the Foreign Assets Control Regulations for Travel to Cuba to Engage in Educational
Exchanges to Promote People-to-People Contact: Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation

List of types of activities organized in conjunction with Academic Arrangements Abroad:

e Meetings with local artists at their in-home studios

o Example - These visits are an intimate exchange of ideas on the processes, inspiration,
and limitations on artistic expression in Cuba and an in-depth
exploration of the Cuban artists’ craft in an informal setting with the artists
and their families, students, and local supporters of the arts.

o Contacts - In Havana: Adnan Fernandez Milanes, photographer/graphic artist; Julio
Larramendi, photographer; Milagros Borges Gomez, gallery owner/curator (represents 12
artists); In Trinidad: Carlos Mata, artist; In Matanzas: Osmany Betancourt Falcon,
ceramicist In Cardenas: Daylene Rodriguez Moreno, photographer; Borodino, artist.

o Examine and explore current restoration projects in Old Havana

o Example — Meet with urban planners and their associates, who are responsible for on-
going and future architectural rehabilitation projects in Old Havana. Tour specific sites
with them and discuss current issues in city planning, construction and social issues.
Depending on specific scheduling, activities may include: visits to a model used in the
planning of the city by city planners, discussions with members of a non-governmental
foundation dedicated to historic preservation in Old Havana, visits to a senior care facility
and meetings with members, and meetings with project teams at current construction sites
regarding historic preservation.

o Contact - Julio Cesar Perez, Architect and Urban Designer.

o Visit Casa de las Americas for a round-table discussion with one of the sub-directors, who is a

noted Cuban author and sociologist.
o Example — Participants in these discussions would include various members of the center

as well as any visiting artists/authors to discuss contemporary Cuban art/literature as
appropriate.
o Contact - Aurelio Alonso, Deputy Director at Casa de las Americas

e Attend a public recital at an art foundation geared towards the Cuban art community, followed
by a reception with the Cuban attendees and performers. This would allow an informal setting
to meet with members of the performing arts community in Cuba as well as a focus for

discussions.
o Contacts - Helmo Hemandez, President, and Wilfredo Benitez at the Ludwig Foundation

continued
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Appendix B — 2 of 3 pages — Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation:

Visit the Museum of Fine Arts for a tour focused on Cuban art guided by students, curators, and
notable members of the Cuban art community. By visiting the museum in smaller groups, there

is a chance for more interactive discussions.
o Contacts - Alegjandro Alonso, former Deputy Director of the Museum of Fine Arts
(currently Director at Museo Nacional de la Ceramica); Luz Marino, curator

" A viewing of the Ceramics Museum with a curator, followed by an intimate dinner including

museum staff. This provides an opportunity to learn about the different facets of running a
museum in Cuba through discussions with staff members, as well as to learn about the

development of the Cuban ceramics tradition.
o Contact - Alejandro Alonso, Director at Museo Nacional de la Ceramica

Learn art techniques alongside Cuban students in their classroom at the Instituto Superior de

Arte.
o Example - Take a drawing or printmaking class with students and have the opportunity to
learn about their work and also about life as a student in Cuba.
o Contact - Arranged via Ludwig Foundation in Havana or via Havanatur (land operator)

~ Support a local chuldren’s theater group by attending a performance and hopefully arranging a

short backstage tour where there is an opportunity to meet with the actors and stage crew.
o Contact - La Colmenita children’s group in Havana

Meet a world-renowned Cuban choir and listen to them perform. Afterwards, have a cocktail
reception with them and discuss their achievements and experiences performing in Cuba and
abroad.
o Contacts - In Havana: Teatro Lirico (music, opera); In Cienfuegos: Cantadores de
_ Cienfuegos; In Matanzas: Cantadores de Matanzas

Meet with a local botanist and others with an interest in horticulture to learn about current and

planned ecological/conservation projects.
o Contact - Dr Angela Leiva, Dxrector of the Jardin Botédnico Nacional (Havana), or Rosa,

one of her key curators.

Explore Cuba’s largest outdoor sculpture park, Prado de las Esculturas, with one of Cuba’s

leading experts on sculpture
o Contact — Arranged via Havanatur (land operator)

Meet local entrepreneurs in their shops and paladares, and discuss with the owners their
experiences in being self-employed in Cuba. Discussions would also focus on the new
regulations in Cuba that are allowing unprecedented freedom to expand their business.
o Contacts (Paladares, among those to be included) — In Havana: La Cocina de Lilliam; La
Guarida (Fresa y Chocolate); and Atelier; In Trinidad: Paladar Lis and Sol Ananda

continued
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Appendix B — 3 of 3 pages — Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation:

e Attend a regular rehearsal at the practice studio of a Cuban dance company. Afterwards there
will be an opportunity to talk with the performers and to learn dance techniques, if desired.
o Contact - Ballet Nacional de Cuba and/or Contemporary Dance Company of Cuba

e As appropriate, invite members of the Cuban community to join us in the hotel or ship
conference room facilities for a seminar and Q&A session led by a study leader from our
institution on his or her individual field of expertise.

¢ Attend a meeting at the U.S. Cuban Interests Section to discuss U.S. Cuban relations, pending

permission being granted.
o Contact ~ Arranged via Havanatur (land operator)

¢ Join pilgrims in visiting the Basilica de Nuestra Sefiora de la Cobre in Santiago where thousands
of Cubans make a journey each year to give offerings to the patron saint of their country.
o Contact ~ Arranged via Havanatur (land operator)

¢ Meet with members of the Church and Jewish Patronato to discuss views on freedom of religion

in Cuba.
o Contact in Santiago de Cuba: Cardinal Jamie Ortega

o Contact in Havana: Adela Dworin

e Speak with city historians to learn more about the history and culture of a city and its museums,
and to discuss the issues in running a museum and preserving artifacts.
o Contact in Santiago de Cuba: Jorge Carlos Jordan, Art Historian and Curator of Museo

Casa Velazquez
o Contact in Matanzas: Adianas Villalonga, City Historian

e Visit Ediciones Vigia, a hand-made book shop in Matanzas for a tour of the facilities and
explanation of the work with the artist.
o Contact: Rolando Estevez Jordan
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* Appendix C - 3 pages: Copy of letter and current license issued 7/20/11 — and expiring 7/31/12

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20220

Case No. CT-17937

Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation

1040 First Avenue. No. 311

New York, NY 10022

Attn: Charles A Miller IT1, Executive Director

RE Letter dated May 24, 2011 (the “Application™)

Dear Mr Miller

Please find enclosed License No. CT-17937, which, pursuant to section 515.565(b)(2) of the Cuban Assets
Contro! Regulatiors, 31 € F.R Part 515 (the “Regulatiens™). authorizes individuals under the auspices of
Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation to engage in the travel-related transactions involving Cuba as set
forth in section 515.560(c) of the Regulations and other transactions directly incident to the types of
educational exchange activities described in the Application. subject to certain conditions

Please note that OFAC constdered the activities you described 1n the Application as examples of the types
of activities your final programs would include You have certified in writing to OFAC that each traveler
will have a full-time.schedule of cducational exchange acuvities that will result in meaningful interaction
between the travelers and individuals in Cuba and this commitment 1s reflected 1n a condition in the license
(see Section 2(a)) Please keep this condition and certification in mind as you finalize a travel schedule
We remind you that you (or a representative of your organization) are responsible for accompanying the
~ groups that travel to Cuba under your auspices and seeing that your travelers adhere to your program.
Finally, please be mindful when planning your group size of the need to provide each traveler with the
opportunity for meaningful interaction with Cuban individuals, consistent with your certification.

If you.elect to use a U.S. travel service provider, you may only make your travel arrangements through an
- OFAC:authorized Travel Service Provider (“TSP™). OFAC makes available a list of “Authorized Travel,
Carrier, and Remittance Forwarding Service Providers™ on its website at www treasury gov/ofac that may
be helpful for making travel arrangements You may also make your own travel arrangements without the
use of a TSP by handling your arrangements directly with travel service providers that are located outside
the United States and that are not subject to U S. jurisdiction

Please also note the requirements set forth.in the Comprehensive Guidelines for License Applications to
Engage in Travel-Related Transactions Involving Cuba (the “Application Guidelines™), which are available
on OFAC’s website at http //wwsw.treasury gov/resource center/sanctions/ Programs/Documents/
cuba_tr_app pdf. Should you wish to apply for an extension or renewal of this license, or for a new license.
please ensure that your application complies with all requirements in the Application Guidelines

Sincerely.

LA /5%@/'/ 7/ 2] |

Jcfircy R-Braunger
Program Manager, Cuba Travel
Office of Foreign Assets Control

Enclosure
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DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
WASHINGTON, D C 20220

Cuban Assets Control Regulations License No. CT-17937

z

LICENSE

(Granted under the authority of 50 U S C App 5(b), 22 US C 2370(a),
22 U S.C 6001 et seq, Proclamation 3447, and 31 CFR Parts 501 and 515)

To:  Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation (the “Licensee”)
1040 First Avenue, No. 311
New York, NY 10022
Attn. Charles A. Miller 111, Executive Director

1. Pursuant to your application dated May 24, 2011 (the “Application”), the following transactions are hereby
licensed:

**.*tSEE RE\I’ERSE*Q&‘!

2. Ths license 15 granted upon the statements and representations made in the Application, or otherwise filed
with or made to the Treasury Department as a supplement to the Application, and is subject to the conditions, among
others, that you comply in all respects with all regulations, rulings, orders, and instructions 1ssued by the Secretary of the
Treasury under the authority cited above and the terms of this license

3. The Licensee shall furnish and make available for inspection any relevant information, records or reports
requested by the Secretary of the Treasury or any duly authorized officer or agency of the Secretary.

4. Ths license expires on July 31, 2012, is not transferable, 15 subject to the provisions of Title 31, Parts 501 and
515 of the Code of Federal Regulations and any regulations and rulings issued pursuant thereto, and may be revoked or
modified at any time at the discretion of the Secretary of the Treasury acting directly or through the agency through which
the license was 1ssucd, or any other agency designated by the Sceretary of the Trcasury. If this license was 1ssued as a
result of willful misrepresentation on the part of the applicant or his duly authorized agent, it may, at the discretion of the
Secretary of the Treasury, be declared void from the date of its issuance, or from any other date

5. This license does not excuse compliance with any law or regulation (including reporting requirements)

admimstered by the Office of Foreign Assets Control (“OFAC") or any other agency applicable to the transactions(s)
herein licensed, nor does it relcase Licensec(s) or third parties from civil or crimina! lnab:llt) for violation of any law or

regulation. |

Issued on behalf of the Secretary of the Treasury:
OFFICE OF FOREIGN ASSETS CONTROL

By j&k (. %/M’”VL( 7/ 2‘5/ N

Jeffrey §/ Braunger J Date
Program Manager, Cuba Travel

[Attention 1s directed to 18 U S C 1001, 50 U S C App. 16,31 CFR 501 701 et seq ,
and 3! CFR 515 701 et seq for provisiphs relating to penalties ]
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License No. CT-17937 Page 3 of 3
Licensee: Sir John Soane’s Museum Foundation ‘

SECTION 5 - INFORMATION: The Department of State publishes consular information sheets (and, when
necessary, travel warnings) on every country and territory in the world, including Cuba, which are available on

the Internet at http-//travel.state.gov, or through the State Department’s fax-on-demand service at (202) 647-
3000. Anabridged version of consular information sheets can be heard by calling (202) 647-5225. The U.S.

Interests Section in Havana, Cuba (“USINT™), offers U.S. visitors information about the Cuban government.
Cuban culture and society, and U.S. foreign policy. USINT also offers various services to U.S visitors,
including general briefings, contact information for Cuban officials. and a full range of consular services such
as passport replacement and emergency assistance. USINT encourages all travelers to visit 1ts website at
“http-//havana.usint gov/ and to contact USINT directly prior to your trip to Cuba at Ask-USINT(@state gov.
USINT'is located 'on Calzada between L & M Streets, Vedado, Havana.

SECTIONG6 - PRECEDENT TAL EFFECT: The authorization contained 1n thus hicense 1s limited to the facts

md circumstances Spec}ﬁc to the Appllcatlon.*‘*******ﬁ********************************************
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SIR JOHN
SOANE'S
MUSEUM

FOUNDATION
[ =2 1]

March 11, 2013

To Whom It May Concern:

The following individuals are authorized to travel to Cuba from April 3 to 6, 2013
under our license, 1ssued by the U.S. Department of the Treasury, Division of Foreign
Assets Control:

License No. CT-2012-294798-1

All travel arrangements for this trip have been arranged by Academic Arrangements
Abroad, whose Travel Service Provider License No. is CU-78770.

Authority: 31 CFR 515.560 (c) and 515.565 (b) (2)

1. Glona Carter

2. Shawn Corey Carter

3.

;(b) (6
3.

6.

7.

8. Beyoncé Giselle Knowles
9. Celestine Beyonce Knowles
10. Chardes Arthur Miller II1T
| O
12,

A copy of our license is attached. All travelers named above have been informed of the
regulations related to travel to Cuba.

Sincetely, -
;2% ’
i B

SIR JOHN SOANES MUSFUM

o ;:JUE\\”)A”US 0l Thomds X I{llgc an
P st Aveonag, No, 3 . . .
New Yok Ny 1027 Presideriz, Sir Jobn Soane’s Musesnrn Foundation

TO212.223.2012

Soanckoumdation.con

S John oane Moaseurn Fouadagon s a
g3 ogmubaton and gif are e
dedactible o the it exennt allowod by
U haws Federal Vas 1 V30049457
N Rtue Chactites Rognsaraion 877708,
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1040 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS. NEW YORK, NY 10018-3721 « PHONE 212-514-8821, B00-221-1444 » FAX 212-344.7493
E-MAIL trips @ arrangemanissbroad cam » WES www arrangamontsabroad.com
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S RESERVATION FORM PLEASE USE T SHEET
Maraxd ; PER PASSENGER
Qutbound Quibound Yickats; Destn8tion: | Cate ory: (X1 [ 18 1f 11 1
Pilaht owas2s N 41312013 ; HAV B T om ' wr a
mbaund lnmd Agsncys. Agancy Namae;
P owegze © | O™ 42013 268 Acedemic Atrangsments Abraad
(11} 3 Pirst N : 7 .
e KNOWLES [FriNeme geyonce [ ome °m___
Citzanehip: ) Toiher's MelGen Name:
Entym Type of Pax:
cuBA L —
Bntry tw Doc Nativnatity: 05, BEXD Gandar: Home Country:
i
uE usa (b) (6) £ usa

OFAC | A1 Cipiomats "X A3 6pacific picanas A8 Int! Organization AT Amatedr Athivts
AZ: Joumna ftat A4: Clowe Relative B1: Cuben Natlonals
T : ip,

Addragt in URA!

B

HABANA

HOTEL SARATOGA HABANA
-PARTICIPANT CONTRAGT

| RESERVATIONS AND PAYMENT: Alachad to this Aanmm ls your Resenation Form. Wa wil confim the rasarvation within 7 days after recaiving the

1 intum must remit payment 10 MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC. DEPOSITORY ACCOUNT

1 We have no Hght 1 cancel 1o gharter ess than 10 days befare departure except for circumatancas (it make

Signanire ot ADBIlEROT Dt Phona:

GPARAYGA
THIS ACREEMENT SETS FORTH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH WE, MARAZUL CHARTERS, ING, 515 NW 37 Ava,#202 MIAMI,
FLORIDA 33128, in rotum for payment of the arunt indicsiad as the toial chartar price, sgree 1o provide you tNE eharter flight.
RESPONSIBILITY: We, a8 the principal, ar¢ regponsible o you for ging the chartr flight, providad howewer, the! in tha absarca of negilgenca on our
pant, we are not reapansible for personal Injury ar property demage caused Dy the 3 camier or othar suppllers of wny of the services offared in cannection wih
the chastay, >

Ragsrvmion Form. if the charier Tight i Rufly JGOkea, wa Wik scviss you of atarnms vavel delue. Tha kel wil ba Sauod only sher tho mgarvation ts confimed,
ang you must pay the tull charier price whan the ticket is issusd. All chacks money orears, and crad® card dmfts must De mAde payabie 1o your travet agent, who

MIA

CHARTER PRICE: The aharinr pice of $_ 547300 _ rmaraseces your cont for a chaase Right that dapats fram
to, ,Cubaon,__dA12013... .. und ratums [rom, HAY. Cuba to on
U8, taxae, fasy and charges are Included in the Charter price. Excess bagyage charges are NOT(nGIudad in the cnarter price and will be Gotlegted

aeparstaly.
AIRCRAFT: This flignt wilt e performed by AMERICAN EAGLE  sparating s R, atrormft wik 50
passanger 1as. This air curier nsarves the right to substiuta aguivelent sircasfl, If necemany.

INSURANCE! Tha chaner prise ndiudes the cost of medicayicgident nauranos In Cuts, Thechaster pdce doas not indude the caxt of Ve cancallation insurencs.
This [atter | k o con ¥ you are forcad (o cancal or sker yourbip. If you are inforusted in mcahing mora information abot trip cancaliation

L o
Cavornge, plomks QOrnGt your inwmnce broker.

BAQUAGE: The alr camrier siows each passanger to camy uprio 44 pounds. of baggage. Charges for excess Daggags ovar 44 ibs. witl ba collsctad gt
e airport. For INTERNANONAL fligms. the uir camiars Hanitty tor font o7 damaged chacked tags s imtad 1o the Actus! vadue of the Bagpsga, bt not mons
thon amouna set forth Iy the Montraal Canventlon.  Speciricatly, laplity Is iimhaa is 1,131 Specis) Drawhg Rights regardless of the numbar of chacked begs. I,
howaver, you duciare & higher wius for your bagaage and pay sn-sdditonal charge Lu.ssmgaht‘g- Ak Carmacs Nanlty wij e highar. You mus submit
Yot ciaim for joet or Aamagad checked DOGSANG (0 the alr SRrA8r of 10 ut wihin 3 daye of (s g, clsim must helude e copy of the Baggage Sheck,

SECURITYAGREEMENT: Your payment ly protected by wo security sgre Ut we have aitalind from (1) ACAtar ineurancs Company, 233 Maln Sirest,
Naw Britain, CT 08060 and. (1) Vallay Natisnel Bank, 1480 Valiay Road, Wayna, NJ 07470 (the “Sacurers”). Urnjeas you file u claim wikh us, or, If we are rot
avsllabig, with thy Secirarms wihin 80 days sfer the Jompiston of e thartsr, the Sotrgrs wil bu rokonped {rom sl f8biity 10 You unaer the seculy

BYEAMEnd,
CANCELLATION AND REPUNDLINZIVIOUAL TIRYSIACE: 1f yOU Cancal the vip Of 18l 10 travsl on Ine chaner Tighi, your ight to mesiva 8 retund i limiled, sa aet
&

forih balow, 1t we are abla o el your guat, you will recaive & refund, 1648 & $28 adminiuttive fae (). o \quais} ¥ he group
cancals he Uip o 1Bils 10 ravel on tha Chader QN the right 1o & rekund Is Bmited, 82 explaingd Delow 8nd In the pitpched supplament (™).

tndividual Travelers: Wihin 14 days bafort depariure: No Refund *
14 10 30 Cays Defore deperture: 40 % Refund ~
) More than 30 dayx Sefore departure: Pull Retund
Groups (10 or morej: Within 14 days Sefore dwparture: No Refund
16 10 30 days didare departure: No Retynd
31 to 60 dayw Sefore daparture: 76 % Refung ™
Mors than 40 dayy bafore departure: Pull Rehnd-

“You Mutt sand &0 requests for relunds (o ua inwelling by tacslmlie or by cuermight mall. Rafunds, eccording 10 the schaduls above, wil be made within 14 days
of Iecuipt of 1he notics ST eancaistion. if s seel is redaid aftes the 14 80ye, MIr021d will sand You sny Baisncs hat may be cue.

it pnysicaily impocsibie to pectorn the
ERares trip. [f UIRt 04CU, W Wil BOITY yOU 38 306N A8 passitia BUA NG (Btar than the eZhaduisd dapariurs dale. If ING CRarEris cancelied, we wil make & ful

fafund (0 you within 14 days After cancaliation,
“The righta and remadias mads avalsnia under thls contract 478 In addiion 16 &ny oiher fights or ramedias under epplcable lsw. Howsuer, wa affer refnds

under this contract with the express understanding thal & passenger's fecalpt of & fund walvas any addlionai remedies.

INTERNATIONAL FLIGHTS: The operation of tha eharter Right Is subjact io the Cuban govsmmaent granting lanalng fighs. i the sir carrier cannot abtain
1anding dghta, 1he Mighl will be eanoslied, snd & full refund wil bae mads ta you maomstically.

1 have read SRd Agres (0 the (s and conditiond of e SpojetonPe tidipard Cortract. | have signad up o the Right Spacified atuvk 8nd o (e Resarvadon
Rom. )
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g SERVATION FO PLEASE USE 1 SHEET

/@;’W RESERVATION FORM PER PASSENGER
Gulbound Outbound Ticketd; Destinalion: | Categoryt [X) | 11 1 I{ |
Flighe o828 DM 4132013 HAV WT 0w nRP A
Inbaund Inbound Agency®: Agency Nams:
F""Mowgszg br 1§ 12043 268 Academic Arrangemants Abroad
Las ! Namas; | B ) .

HName MILLER [P aALES o e
Cluzensnip: Mothor's Maiden Name;

Enlryto | Passport Q p : m

cuaa [ aX wm__

Entty e | Coc.Typs: * Homs country;

ueA PPT " usA
OFAG | AT Diplomats X_ Ad: Specific License e 487 Int't Orgunization e B7: Amatsur Athlote

AL Journajist Ad: Ciose Relative AS: Professions! Ressarcher 1; Cuban Nationsis

Addreds In Usa: Licenge #: CT.204708

State:

HOTEL BARATOGA

HABANA HABANA
OPERATORPARTICIPANT CONTRACT
THIS AGREEMENT SETS FORTH THE TERMI AND CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH WE, MARAZUL CHARTERE, INC. D18 NW 57 Ave,0202 RIAM),

FLORIDA 33128, iIn retumn for pay ofthe inyicied as Ine lotal charter prces, egree 1 provids you this chentar fight,

RESPONJIBILIYY: Wa, as U principal, are responsible 0 you for arnging e sharisr ftight, provided Bawevar, (1t In tha adserce of negligence on our
past, wa are not rasponiible for parsonsl infury or groperty CAMaQS CAUSHN bty the aF carviar ar olhier suppliars of 80y of 1ha servicas oftared i connsction wih
the chansr.

RESERVATIONY AND PAYMENT: Altached to thiz Agraemant Is your Reservation Porm. We will confian ihe resarvation within T days alter retaiving the
Rewsevaton Foamm, If tha chader flight is Aufly boaked, we will 8dviss you of aitemals travel cetas. The Uckst wil ba Hisusd only aMar tha resenvistion is confinmed,
s0d you must pay the il charer price when the Ucke! le fasuad. All ehacks monay orders, and cradh card drefis meivt ba made payshis 1o you [tsvel agent, wha
In tum must revit payment 1o MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC. DEPOZITORY ACCOUNT

MIA

CHARTER PRICE: Tha ahirter price of §__$430.00 _ rapraenrta your cos for » cnanter fight thet depanta fro !

fo, HAY . Cuda on 232013 ang ratums from, v . Cuba 1o o, . /B2 ...
U.3. taxen, tees anid Chargas are Included 0 the charter prive. EXosss dagaage chorges Aro NOTIRCIUded TR the charter price and will be colisctea
sapirstely.

AIRCRAFT: This Mght wil ba pertormad by, AMERICAN EAGLE | vpsrwting a, RJ wirereh wih 50
passenjer seats. This s Carier resarves tha fight (o substiute squivalont ayent, If ¢ ¥

INBURANCE: Tha chartor prios includes it aom of modooaodiient ladwrtnce in Cubi. The chaney price dose.nst iIndudathe cort of trlp canceistion innrmnce.
This [gtar INSUMNCE PrOVIdOR Jow-COR DIOLEEHION I yOu ang TVTAd 1O cance! or akar youryip. If yex: e interasied In raceiving mars aboutirip Yl
COVRIIGE, PURSE COMACT YOUT (NTBNIN Drokar.

[MASGASE: The dir camar Rliows sach paseengarts comy uplo 44 poucia  of aggage. Chargea for excess BAGpage over 44 Iba, will be colisctad at
the sirpert. Far INTERNATIONAL flights, the bl aiiviers flablity fortont or domuged ahauked bags ik limiad ta the actual veius of 2w baggage, tu not mors
1han ampounts et fodh In the Monteal Convention, Specirically, liablity b (mited o 1,131 Special Drewing Rignts regardions of the numbaer of checkas bags. 11,
howava?, you eciire # higher vatue for your DEGage 3n0 pay &n adaiionst charge [n advanss, ine er Carrers RaDEty wit by higher. YOU Mus submit
FOUF claim 107 Jaet OF dAMAZSY chackad Bagnagh 15 the alr camiar or 1 Us within 3 days of tha RighL The clalm must inckede 8 Gapy of ihe Bagsaga Check.

SECURITYAGREEMENT: Your payment ls prolactad by two sacuity sqraomaents that we have obtained from () Acetar insurance Campany, 433 Main Clrest,
New Briin, T 08050 and (i) Valisy National Bank, 1400 Vallsy Road, Wayne, NJ 07470 (he “Securars”). Unkias you fig 8 cialm win ys, or, ¥ wa are ndt
avalixpie, with tha Secirens within 60 dayw aner the campletan of the charter, the Securery wil be relsaxsd from i labilily fv you under the secunity

AMarnants.
CANCELLATION AND REMUND: Individynal Traestom: i you cancelihe tip or fall 1 ravsl on the charter TN, your fght to menive & ratiod i Jadted, 45 set

forth baiow. ifwe sre ahis to musli your sasl. you will recelve a mfunc, isss & $25 administative fae (), . I the group
cancelg ihe tp o falie 10 travel on tha cherter Might, the right 10 & reYund I8 imtad, as explained below and in the sfached supplemsat (™),
ournptige le racaived: 3
Individuat Yraveiers: Within 14 days helors departyre; No Refund ©
15 iy 36 days Dators depariure; 0 % Retunat *
Mors than 30 days.before departure; Full Retund
Groups (10 or mons}: Within 14 days belare depriture: No Returdd
15 1o 30 days before daparturs: No Relupd
31 t0 R days befors dapartum: 78 % Retund ™
More than 50 days befere departire: Pyl Reking

SYou mupt send gi raQuUANS Tar [efnda 1 Up in wiiting by fecaimils or-by overnight mull. Refunds, according to the acheduls ehowe, wil ba made wihin 14 daye
of rocalpt of the notioe of cuncelistion. if @ semd v rescid sfter the 14 daya, Maruzu wil send you ony bafarce thet may be duc.

e huva a0 right t cancsi iha chartar legs thAR 10 daye Defors daparhure excapt for ciumastancas that maks it physizeatly impousibie 1 parform the
ahaner trip. If that ocours, we wil AGiTy'you ad 5000 4 poRsIDie DULNG iater (han (ne acheduled dapanure date. If the tharler ip cancelied, we wii make a fuit

AAng & you VAR 14 Says aftar cancailstion.
“The rights arxi remmadios misde avallable under this contract &4 1 addiion o any othar figits or remedias under AppICobIs law. Hawever, we affer rafunde

under this conzad with 1he 9upress undaranding that p paceengars recaipl of o refund walves any saqional rermadiss,

INTERNA TICONAL FLIGHTS: Tha oparation of tha chartar flight is subject 16 iha Cuban govammant granting lanaing dghts, ¥ the alr carmisr canaiot odlein
lsnding righta, the Tight wil De canceod, and » full refund wiil bo mada (0 you automaticaty.

t hove read and sgrae 10 the terma and conditions of the OpertloaPsticipant Comract | have signad up 1o the fight spacified shove and on tha Ressrvation
Fam._

Date: Phone:
s srunaans—

Signature of Appticant
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KNOWLES l Y CELESYINE sk > © Il
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Slale:
HABANA

HOTEL SARATOQGA HABANA
CPERATOR-PARTIGIPANT GONTRAGT

THIS AQREEMENT 8ETS FORTH THT TERMS AND CONOTIOND UNDER WHHICH WE, MARAZUL CHARTERG, INC. 818 NW 8T Ave,#202 MIAMI,

FLORIPA 33128, In relum 1o payment of tha {ndicatad ae tha latal churter price, agras to provias you this chater Night.

RESPONSIRILITY: Wa, us the principal, are responsibie to you for arminging tha chartar fight, provided however, tiat In tw absarca of negfiganca on aur

pant, wo sre noX respondiDie for porsonal Injury Or property TGN Causet by Ine alr carrer or other KUppiars of any of the servicas offamd i connection wih

the charter, ,

RESERVATIONS AND PAYMENT: Attacned (o Ihis Agrasmant is your Rusenatkin Form. Wa will canfiomn tha raaervation wiihin 7 days sfiar recsiving the
Rengrvation Form. I the chaner Night is fully booked, we wil advise you of ailermate tave] datas. The ticket wih be Beusd only after the resarvadian is confimad,
and you must pay s full Chartdr price when the Ucket is (ssusd. Afl chacks manay arders, and credh cang crafte must he made payabis (0 your avel agent, who
1 1UM Tt reeil paymect 10 MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC. REPOSITORY ACCOUNY

MIA

CHARTER PRIGE: The charter prica of $__S439.00  raprestrts your <o for & chirtar Pight that depiute fram
0, , Cubs and ratumy from, HAY , Cuba fo,
U.G. taxed, fuey and charges are inciuded it the Shter grice, Hxiess baggage chargee are NOTinoluded In the charter price and wilf bo golfscted

saparwisly,

AIRCRAFT: Thia fight witl ba perfomed by AMERICAN i n
DRRSAnDar 18A18, TS a7 Chrriar reservas tha right 10 sUDSIZUAS agUIVeISNt &1Sral, I nacassary.

INSURANCE: The charer prica hciudes the coat of medicalmicident insurencs in Cuba. Tha chaster price dows not Indudathe coi of trip cancellmion insurancs.
Thia Iy INSUTANCA ProvkIos KWCDRL protaction ¥ you #ie forsad Lo canosl of alar yourtip (f you am inierestad In mcaiving more Infomation about U1p cancetition

CoVerage, plaase oAt your Msurknce brakar.

BAGRAGE: Tha sl caniar silow s asch pawwengaer 1o GRTY Up I 44 DOURAS  Of bagpage, CRArpges for excess bDagpage over 44 The, wiN be colisctad at
the pirport. For INTERNATIONAL fiighis, the air carrers tablity for ioet or damapad checkad bags Is Imited 10 the setual vaiud of the baggege, bul ndt mare
than smowta vet orth iy the Mortmal Cadvantion. Specifically, ilabity s imited to 1,131 Spacial Drawhg Rights cagardiass of the number of chackad baga, ff,
nowsvar, you daciine A highes walus for your haggage Rnd pay an sdditonal chargs , they abr aarrier’'s llabiity will be Righer. You must subait
your cii 0 1ot or damaged chacked baggage 15 the S Cantar or & us wihin 3 days of the fight, The claim must includs & capy of the Baggage Chesk,

SECURITYAGREEMENT: Your paymeant {a protacisd by tws SaCLHIly 2DrBamants (hal we have obtgined from () Acsiar insurance Compsny, 233 Main Sbeat,
Naw Briwin, CT 06050 and (V) Valisy Nations] Bank, 1460 Valey Road, Wayne, NJ 07470 (ihe *Secumn’). Uniesa yau e & ciaim with us, o, If we ar& nol
avaliable, with e Securers Wthin 80 daye after the campletion of (e chartar, the Securers will e 0aRAS fram Bl Hablity (6 you under ihe ascurty

pgresments.

CANCEALLATION AND RDUNDWW& 11 you eancal s trip of 1ol 10 traval 61 e SNOAAT TGN, your AONL IO reGeive & refund is limited. o8 et
1 receiva & refund, 193 & $25 sdminiatative 8e (. . 1tthe groug

forth below. 1f we as sble (O masll your sest, you
cancals the trip of tals 10 tavel on.the chaner fight, the right 13 & ratund is imitad, a4 dxplalnad below and In thy atteched supplemeat ().

o

28] akcratt with 50

i
individusi Travelsrs; Within 14 days before degarture: No Rafund ¥
16 1 30 days bafore departure; £0 % Retund *
Mara than 30 days bafare dapanune: Full Rafund
| Qroups {10 ar moraj: Within 14 days bafore depsrture: No Refundg
16 1o 30 days bafore doparniure; No Refund ™
3110 60 days before dépactuny; 78 % Refunst **
Mors than 60 duye hefore depariure: #ull Retund

“You munt sad a¥ roquants for refunds 10 us in witting by TBCEITEE of by OVEINIGNE Mak. ReMnas, 4C00ISIng 10 INe SChedule ADOV, Wil DB Mads winin 14 Jays
of meaipt of tha natics of cancelation. If o dest is resold afer the 14 davs, Marazu wil send you dhy balanca thy may he us.

e havs no right to cancel is charr laxs than 10 days before dapartare except for circumatinces that maks it ghyalcally impassible to perkorm the
chartsy trip, IO occurs, we will notlfy yOou a8 S00m &3 POSXIBIE bid no irter than tha schaduled dapanue dume. [f ta charleris onaelied, wo wil make a full

refund 10 you within 14 deyw aRar cancaliation
e m’so:nc nmu.r?ndc ayRiSDIe WIAT Pis contract Bre in asdlion 1 Any olher GME or ramadies under applcable Mw. Howewar, we offef refunds

undee this coniraci with the exprees undacalanding that x pasangur’s receipl of & refund walves any addrionsl remadies.

INTERNATIONAL FLIGHTE: The opermtion of the chartar Night is subject 1o the Cutmn govemment greming Innding rights. If the ai7 camer cannat abtein
landing rights, the flight wis be sencatisd, end & full refuna will be made 1o You sulomaticaly.

1 have rRAd &S 5ree 10 he larims and conaltions of tha OpersiosPadicipant Comract. | have signed wp for the Mgt »pucilied abave and on the Ressrvation

Fom,
Bignature of Applicant Date! Phans;
o mmen e e FO1AREqUeESt 2013-04-029-020 Mo e e
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RV FOR PLEASE UDE 1 GHEET
ﬁzw'arq 74 RESERVATION M PER PASSENGER
Outhound” Qutbound Tickeoh: Destnatlon: | Category: (X1 1 11 11 11 1
Flabt owag2e one 4312013 HAV RT O R RP VA
’;:hc;‘wnd Inbound Agwncyk: Agentcy Rame:
W wesz Oat: 4 imrzo1s | 288 Academic Arrangements Abroad
Lant Nams: . : l Flrei Name: () (6) Daio o(m
Tiezenanip: ) Wothar's Maiden Nama
‘Hnuym | Passport Pasapart Kxpiration: Country of Insus Type of Pax:
CUBA D) (6 A wm
E‘ZI?A | Qad,Type: Doc.No,: Dga.NAﬁoMitm Doc, Expirstion: Gondor Homas Country:
PPT D O - USBA D) {0 M USA
QFAC | . AuDiplomats 2L A3 Bpacific License e AS; In1 Qrganization e AT2 Antatuur Athiata
Al: Journalist Ad: Clore Raitive AS: Profesalsnal Resoardhare 81: Cuban Mationait
Aadressinvak ____ Liconso#: CV.254750

e HABANA HABANA
OPERATORP ARTICIPANT CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT SETS FORTH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH WE, MARAZUL CHARTERE, INC. 815 NW 37 Ave, 5202 MIAMI,
FLORIOA 33128, In retum f0r paymant of the amount indickied e the tolal chartar price, apres to provde you this chanter flight.

RESPORBIRILITY: We, a# the principal, are reghonsibile to you for ging the charer fight, provkied howewer, INaL I the abaancs of negligance on our
patt, wa ars not responalbis for pecnal injury or property tamape Cauaed by the alr carrler or ather suppliens of ary of the servicas oifansd b GoneeHLn W

the chanar. )

HOTEL SARATOGA

RESERVATIONE AND PAYMENT: Altaches i 1his Agrasmant is your Rasenaiton Famm, W will Sonfln th reservation within 7 days shier receiving the
Resorvaiion Fam. If the chariar signt 18 Nully booked, we will adviss you of altarnaie tavel dites. The ticket wil be isued only aner the smaarvation ls confimed,
Srieh you must pay the Rl Shanter prica whan the ticket v lneuod, All thecks manay erdery, end craakt tand drans must be mads payable 1o your Uaval agen], who
1 tum st reit Saymen 1o MARAZUL, CHARTERS, INC. DEFOBITORY ACCOUNT

CHARTER PRICE: The charter pace of 3 $939.00 _ raprusonts your comt for & chartar tigm thl dupmts from MIA

to Cubson . dLW2018  srdmwenstrom, . HAV . Cibato . MIA on /672013

us. mu';. fase and chArges are included In the carter price. Gxcess baggage charges are NOTInciuded in the charter price and wili be collected
Auparatisly,

ARCRAFT: This fligM will be p d by AMERICAN EAGLE , aparating & RJ srcratiwih___ 60

pansanger saals, THiA air Givriss neasrvas the niph! to substlt Gtk e, X Y. ’

INGURANCE: Tha chanar price inoudas the cosl of medicalactidend nouranos in Cube. The chatar price doss not indude i cost of Uip cancatiation lnsurance.
This leter Inaurancs prOVdRS ve<cost protsction I you s fomad 10 CANCR OF ARSF YCUTUID. {f you are intarastad in recalving mare information abowt vip cancaliaion
Coversge, plaass contact yaur Maurance Hokef,

BAGGAGE; The gir carmier siiows aach peussangar to carry up to 474 ,gwugg of baggace. Charpda for axcews baggags over &d Ibs. will be collected ot
tha sirport. For INTERNATIONAL, flights, the el Carrier's ability for loat of damagad checkad bags 1 imilad 1o tho aciual vlus of the baggaga, dul not mom
than amounts at forth in the Montreal Gonvantion. Spacifically, labiity ia limiled to 1,131 Special Drwing Rigrts regardiess of the numbar of chacied bags. If,
however, you deciare & highsr valus for your bagoage and pay en additonsl charge . tha ai carter's tablity will be higher, You must subm
Your clalen (Or Iout OF demaged checked baggage ta 1ha air casriad orto ua wihia 3 dove of tha fight. claln mus inclizde u sopy of tha Baggage Chack.

SECURITYAGREEMENT: YOur peyment |5 protected by 'wo secrity agrasmants that we havs obiaiied from () ACSTY IAsUrance Compeny, 233 Main Stredt,
New Briteln, CT 0G0GD and (I Vallny Natknal Bank, 1480 Vailsy Rosd, Wayne, NJ 07470 (ihs “Sacumrs”). Unisx you file & cleim wih us, or, ¥ we ase nat
aveliabis, Wit tha SECLIos within 50 taye aRer e campiation of the Zhanst, the Securery Wil Be ristsod trom all §sbifty to you undsr the securty
ngresmenie.
CANCELLATION AND REFUND: Indiyidual Toneuenr It you cancal tho trip o falf to travel on the charter liGhL your fight lo receive @ refund Is limited. asaat
forth baiow. {fwe are abis ta maall ynar seat, you wiil mcaive & mfund, lsss » $23 adminlstative fes %), : I the proup
Sancels ne 1p of tale 10 waval on the ehanerfight, e right 10 & refund s limited, o3 sxplainad balow and in the atiached supplamani (™).

i

4 3
Individusl Toavelacs; Within 14 days balors degrture: No Rafung *
48 to 30 dayn befors sepdriure. 60 % Retund *
More than 30 days betors departurs: Ful! Retund
Groups {10 a7 mare); Withla 14 days before deparire: NG Rafunc
15 10 30 dayn Dl depanune: Na Retursd ™
31 to 60 daym befare daparture: 78 % Refund
More tun 50 aays before depactuce: Bull Rstund

Pent st aend @ requasts for rakund 10 U3 In writihy Dy facalrriie of by OVamiph mal, Rennas, Accarding 10 the scnadule above, wii e made wihin 14 cays

of receipt of the notice O cancefiation. [f 8 3aat 1 mgcks alter ihe 14 days, Marazu will send you kny balance that may ba due,
Ws have na right to cancal tha charter less than 10 deys Bafore dapsrture exaspt for Glrcuntetances that makm if phynically impossible to perform the

charue gip. |f tur oocurs, wa wil nolfy You a8 8000 a5 positls bul no iater than the achaduled deparurs duta. If the charter Is cancedad, wo wii make & full

refund o you wilhin 14 days sfter cancallotion,
“The gty and Mmedisa made svaliabie unter 1his coniret 6re It &l to eny othae fghis o ramadias undar appicadia inw. Howover. we offer reflinds

wnder ihis comract with the express wndersiaading thal # pamenger's mceipt of & rofund walved 8y addlienal remedies.

INTERNATIONAL FLIGHTS: The aperation of i chartar fignt s audjact ta ihe Cuban povenynsnt graniing tanding rights. if the alr carriar cannot obiain
Iading rights, the (igin will te cancasiad, s @ Tl retund Wik ba MACE 1O YOU BROTIADCY.

| hove esd And agres 10 tha tarmg and Conditions-of the OperatonParticipant Contract. | hava signad up tor the DGt apetined above and on th Resarvation
Form,

3l Date: Phona:

Signature of App

FOIA Request 2013-04-029-021
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Yy RESERVATION FORM BLEASE USE 7 SHEET
_ LelazF274 PER PASSENGER
e, N
'?I:A{:mmd gutbwnd Yicketg; Oastinaton! | Curegory: IX10 11 31 1§ 1
W w528 432013 HAV KT OW R &P Ua
I'!;::oh\inu j L’,’“f“" Agencys: Agency Nama!
* owses2s "% 4 f6 12018 288 Academlc Arrangemants Abrosd
S Amrosctonmanggl
Last Name: m [ Pirat Hame: ) 6) J Daw ot m—_—
Citaanship: ‘Mothers Malash Name;
Entrym | Passport Praupart Expiration; Country of issun ! . g gu:
CURA ) (6 = e AX m__i
~Entry e | DoaType: o Natlonailty: Tandar: Home Sountry;
USA !
RPT M USA
OFAC | At Diplomats A3: Specific Licenss e AD? 1P Orgunization s AT: Amaleur Athiate
A1 Journafisl Ad: Closs Rulative A8 Profesalanai Razearchers 81; Cubm%nuanm

Address [n USA:

HOTEL SARATOGA

FERATO Yk
THIS AGREEMENT SETS AORTH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH WE, MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC. 815 NW 57 Ave 202 MiAM),
PLORIDA 33118, I rstum for payrnent of the amoum indicatsa a5 the 10tal churtar pAcs, Aree (0 provde you this chaner flight.
RESPONKIDILITY: We, 828 tho drindinol, are responsible 10 you far armnging the charar fight, provided Rowawse, IhaL 1t e absarcs of napligancs o aut
&m. we 47w ot responsihie for psraonal thjury of proparty damage coutad by the &k camier of athur suppliens of any of the antvices oftersd iy comection with
| the chaner, .

RESERVATIONS AND PAYMENT; Arached to this Ag nt i your R ation Pom. We will confimm the ressrvation within 7 days sher raceiving the
Resarvation Famm. i Ihe Sherter Tight Is fully buoked, we wil sdvisa you of atamats trsval datas. The tickat will Ba [ssuad only aNer ihe mtenvetion is confimed,
BN you muzt pay the fult chariar orice when the itket 1s lesuad. All ehacke maney ordave, and arad) oand drafle myst be made payabla t0 your tavel agont, wha
it tum swns tamlt payment to MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC. DEPOBITORY ACCOUNT

CHARTER FRICE: The chartarprce or 3 _3438.00  ragrmesrsts your sost for & avartor fight twl dagars from, MiA

m’F—HALT" Cubmon___ 442013 end mtums from HAV. , Cuba tg bﬂz on A/8/2013

U, un:y, fass and charges are included in the charter prics. Axcass baggags ensrges kre NOTINGuded In dhe charter price and will be collected
Baparstuly.

AIRGCRAFY: This figit wit be permarmea by AMERICAN EAGLE., operating & RJ srcranwhh___ 60

Passangsr so219. This air camer mawrvea tha Aght 1o substials aquivalert RITrafl. ¥ Aacanary.

INSURANCE: The chmnter prich nictudes iha cort of mudioobrecidant nmimnce in Cube, The chaster prios does not eude i cont of irp cancaliotion insursnes.
This tatter innurancs provides low-cost protaction I you are Torsed 10 cancal or BRer yourvip. 1f you 8™ iecesied ia Mcahing more Inkamaion about g cancadiaion

COVCrRge, please COMACt OUF INRIMNGS bioker, :

BAGGAGE: The xir comar allows mach pagsengerto camy upto 44 pounds ot Dagpans. Charges for sxces bagpage Gver 44 Ibe. will b coliected at
e slrport. For INTERNATIONAL flights, the eir sarricrs Hatility Torlast or damaged checked bags |6 limiiad 1a the actusl vislys of the baggage, bud not mons
thas amounts set forth In the Mordoaal Conventlon, Specifically, liability b limitad o 1,131 Spacis! Drswing Rights gwedisss of Uie number of chacked hags. o,
however, you daciare & higher vrlus for your baggegs and pay an sdditonal charge , (i o corrder's Sasiily wit be higher, Youl must submit
your clakm for loat & damagad chackad bagoaga ta the sir camier or 1o us within 3 deys of the fighl. The clalm must 1cksos 8 copy of tha Bagosps Check.

EECURITYAGREEMENT: Yiur pay LY Dy tWo S8CUNTY Bgreainerks thal we Nave ablainad from (1) Acatar Insutancs Company, 233 Main Bireet,
Naw Brbain, CT 08050 s (1) Valiey Nations! 8ank, 1480 Valiey Road, Wayna, NJ Q7470 (iha “Securers”). Liniaas you fle & clsim wrth ua, or, ¥ we are rot
avaliable, win the Secirars within 80 days afinr tha camplstion of the chanar, the Secunsrs Wil Do ales3ed from M abilty 1 you unaer the security
Agreemnemis.

CANCELLATION AND REFUND:, ; f you cancalthe tip or (el 1O travel O the chanar figh, your HgNt to mecatve & kund 19 mitad, ws st

forin elow. [ we are able to maall your seat, you wiil teceive o refundg, less 8 $23 adminiattitive fus (). I the group
cancels tha Yip or Ialie o treve! o the charac Highy, the rignt & » retuna (2 mied, se axpislnad balow and in the attached supplemant (™).

Individual Travaiers: ithin 14 days bafore geparture. No Refund *
18 % 30 days beIore capantUrs; 20% Refung ®
More thin 30 deys befors departure: Full Refund
Groups (10 or more); ‘Within 14 days befors departure; No Rstund
18 ta 30 deys bafore deparire. No Refund **
31 10 80 days bators daparure; 76 % Returd ~
Maore than 80 days bafore departure; Full Rafund
~You must sand &R pequasts for relunds ta us in wiiting by tacsimile or by ovamight mail, Refunds, 8ccording 16 (he achedule above, wit be mads wihin 14 days
of recaipt of the natics of cancalation, IF & 838 s resctd ofir jha 14 dmys, Maraxd will send you mny balence st may e due, Ibis {6 sedtorm the

We have po right to cancel the-chartar less than 10 dave befors departure except for Clrcumetancan that maks ltph y Imp P
sharter tip. If that oceurs, wa wil notily you 83 600N &8 possibis but no luisr then the schedulad dapaniurs dxte. I the charter is cancolid, we wil make 2 ful

oafund o you within 14 dayw sfler cancaiintion, :
<M ghts @ remediss made svallable under tiis contract sre In acidiion to any olher Aghts or remedied undar applicabla law. Howerer, we offer rafunde

unaar this CONRC with (he Sxprass UNGErsUINANI) (hat & PAXIONGErs receipt of 8 refund walvus any eddkional remudias.

INTRRNATIONAL FLIGHTE: The cperation of tha chartar fight Is subject 10 1ns Guben govemment tranting nding rights. If the wir camtar cannat obtaly
{anding rights, the fIight witl be cancaiied. And & tull refund wil be made 0 you autometicaity

v read 404 &jfas 10 the terms and Zonations of (ha OparatosPaticipant Contract | have signad un for the fight spacified abowa and on the Resenvation
Fam.

FBhons:

Bignature of Appticant: Datw:

S 11

w o« - FQIA.Request.2013-04-029-022. .. - - e e et i o @ e e e
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fe:21 FROM:
53> RESERVATION F PLEASE USE 1 GHEBT
7 ﬁg‘g:azgl & ON FORM PER PASSENGER
[Odthound Gutbound Tickedd: Destinaden: | Categoryt IX(1 1 )| 1} U1 |
Elight OwWDpE28 Qata: 4312013 HAV RT O R RYF UA
t(:;:;onc::nd gr.beynd Agtncyd Agancy Namas:
™ owes2s " 41612013 268 Acedsmic Arrangements Abraad

[ NOEE | oom |

Mothac's Maidon ™
(b) (6)

Last Namae:
Czenwhip:

Enuy o Passport Expiradon: Country of issus Type of Pax:
cUBA AKX M s
Entry o Band "
A T Homs Countey:
. . M UBA
OFAC | .. Ai:Diplomats X AS: Bpecific Licanss — AR IRET D;iniu_ﬂqn A7: Amateur Athists
: AZ: Joumallst Ad: Closa Ralutive Ad: Prof; Henearchars B1: Cupan Ratonals
Address in USA: Licanse #; CT.204788 City: State: Zlp:
D) (O
Andress In CUBA: City: Btate: Zip:
HOTEL SARATOGA HABANA HABANA

CPERATORPARTICIPANY CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT SETS FORTH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH WE, MARAZUL CHARTERY, INC, 818 NW 57 Ave BI01 MHAMI,

PLORIDA 92126, in rwturn Yor psiymen) of the amount Ingicetad As the tofal charter prica. apras 1o provide you this charter flight.

REBPONSIBILITY: We, as the principal, are responsible to you for armnging e sharer fight; provised nowevar, thot In Ihe absanss of nsgligenoa an our

s:n. wa ke not responaibla for pamonal (njury of propefly 38mage caused by the alr carrier or ofhar suppliars of any of Ihe FENACas SIAGA In CONNBCLSA WAD
chaner. 1

RESERVATIONS AND PAYMENT: Atiachad 1o infs Agrvamont 1§ your Rassnalion Fomm. Wa will contimn tha resarvation within 7 darys aftar recelving the
Rasesvition Form. If 1ha charier fHignt s fully booked, we will sdvize you of altsmate ravel dates. Tha ticket wil ba insuadt only after the mssrvation is confirmed,
and you must pay the full chartar price when $48 ket ke losuod. Al cheoks monoy orders, snd tresil cand drafta mus be mads peyable to yous iravel agent, who
In wm must conk paymant 10 MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC. DEPOSITURY ACCDUNT

GHARTER PRIGE: Tha charter prics of §__ $439.00__ raprapurts your cost for o chartar ig: thes cepm from MIA
BAd it fem KAy Cubn o, MiA o, L6/2013

0 Cubs
.8 w::; Teas ANd charged sre Included in the charter price. Exceas PAQGge chares kre NOT included in the charter price snd wili be collacied
Raparstely,

AIRGRAFT: This MK wil be parformed by, AMERICAN EAGLE | oporating » Rt bl wih 50
passengar sams. This alr Gamier s swuas (he right to substitule enuivalent aircraf, If neceddary.

INGURANGE: Tha charar prioa includaa ¥ cast of madiavacekient insurance in Cuta, The chactar piics doss Mo Mcudeths Comt of vip cancelietion inausnca.
Trw 1204r NeurDnce provices fowscast prataction X you are forcad 10 cancel of 818f yourtdp, If you i d In mcalving mor inbamation about trip i
SoVaregR, plEasa comict your Inaumnes broker,

BAGGAGE: The air CRTIer Miows each patsenger to Cliry up to__8A DOYNOR,___ of baggage. Charges for excess hugpage over 44 1hs, will be vollected ot
the sirport. For INTERNATIONAL flights, the iz caviers Sadiiity for fost or denaged checked Usgs s limited 1o Ihe scTuGl valus OF Ine BagRARs, oM Nt Tore
AN BTRAS €0t 1010 18 the Momral Convention. Spacificely. Habifty is Amied 10 1,131 Special Driwing Riphts regurdless of tha number of checked baga. If,
howeve?, you declare a higher velue for your begaage 8nd tay an sdditonal charge the air carier's Kablity wil b Aigher. You must submil
your Clalm for o or damaged chacked BagOags 1o 1he air camler o 16 ud within 3 days of the fight. Tha clatim must Inckide w sopy af the Baggegs Chock.

BECURITYAGREBMENT, Your payment Is prolected iy Iwo secufly agraamants Ihat wa hewve otiained from (1) Acatar lnsurance Comparty, 233 Maia Sired,
New Brialn, CT 06050 and (if) Valisy Natonsl Bank, 1480 Valley Road, Wayne, NJ 07470 (thi *Seasners”). Uniats you (i A Cloim with us, &, if wa Rfe ft
avaiistie, with the Sacurwms within 80 dpye afer the compietion of the cherter, the Securers will ba relsased from ail labiiity to you under the sacurity
agroamants.

CANCELLATION AN REPUND:INCIVIUALTIYQIArE: I you asncel tha trip orfall fo trvel on the charter flight. your right to recaive a refund la fimited. as ast
forth balow. . we aré abla & ssall yaur ksat, yait will receive # mtund_ laes & §28 sdminlstative fé (). % {10 6 mors individunlxs): If tha group
cancels the tip or (il 1o Wava! on the charter TNt the Mgt to & relund ls limited, us axplained below wit in the attached supplament (™).

i
Individual Traveters: thin 14 days Defore desanune Ne Rafung *
18 tw 30-days before depariure: 80 % Refund *
) More than 38 days hafors departuie: Bull Retuad

Groups (10 ar marey WIthin 14 days before deparuire: No Rwfundd

15 to X asys DefOre (apRrury No Refung ™

34 to 60 dsys before daparture: 78 Ve Rafurd ™

Mors than 60 4aye Bafore dephriure! Fui Refuna

You muet send af raguasts for reRinds (6 us In weiting by facalmile or by ovamight mail, Refinds, socarding 1o the schaduls sbove, will bs mads wihin 14 days
of GO of the notice of cancalintion. 11, Kest (s rescld &fer the 14 days, Maraxu will sand you any balance thal may Da due.

e have no Kght 1o cancs! e chaner less tin 10 days betors depanture axcept fof cirtumstances thet make [ physically impossibie 1 perform the
charter i, i thet ocolrs, we wil notily you 83 1000 a8 P2asibis dui no iater than the scheduied depariurs dmte. 1t the charter [ cancadied, we wii make afull

refurd to you within 14 daye aflor cancalation
e rghTS A cemedies mads svallabis undar (s 0OMraSt ore 1 &ddian to any ofhar rights or remadios undar 6PRACARIS Iow. However, wa Sifer rafunds
under (s cortrecs with tha express Wnderetanding that & pazsanger's recsipt of & refund wives any addlional rommdien.

INTERNATIGNAL FLIGHTS: The oparation of tha chanet (Fght Is subjact ta the Cuban govamment granting landing rights. ¥ the ar camier cannol sty
Inriing righis, e TIGht Wil be exncalied, and & full refund will e made 10 you quiomaticaly.

| huve read and agree to the terma and cenditions of the OpartosPanticipant Cortrazt. | hava signed up 1or tha Night 4pwcifud abovs and on the Rexsrvation
formn.

Signature of Appllcant Dals: Phone:

FOIA Request 2013-04-029-023

P.T711



AFR-5

02:23  FROM: : Ta (b) (6)

— S 1 SHEET
/@g evzeed RESERVATION FORM Phggniggses Nf;&.ﬁ
FOutbaund Butbound Yickow: Dostinstion: Categoryt (X1 4 L1 bi 1t )
st wos2a Duts: 4372013 HAV BT OW R RP UA
Inbaund inbownd Agencyd: Agonoy Name:

F""MOWG 520 Dwa: 47612013 268 Academic Arrangemants Abroad

Last Nama! v T Onte of DL
st Nam CARTER Tﬂmﬂamo GLORIA ; Rt ulsm—

Cltzensnip: Maother's Maigen Name!
Entry . § Passport Prusport Bxpiratian: Country of issus ‘Jyp.o! Pax:
A X w \

eu 0) (0 hadiisea et

E%t& to | Doc.Typs: Dot.No.: oc Nationality: Doz, Expleadan: Gender Homs Country:
PPT D) {0 USA D) (D F USA

OFAD . AV Diglamats A, AY Specific Ucenue A2 In?! Organization e KT Amatsur Athlets
— A2: journsisr Ad! Clone Ralative AB; Peofeasionst Regnarchars B1: Cubss Nagonais
Address in USA; License #: CY-2847 Chy: S :

D O

Address In CUBK City. tate: P

HOTEL SARATOGA ' HABANA HABANA

=14

THIB AGREEMENT SETS FORTH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS UNOER WHICH WE, MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC. 816 NW U7 Ave,¥202 WIAMI,
FLONIDA 33128, in refum for oftha Indicatad as the total chanae prhce, AQra to provide you this chastar digm.

RESFONSIBILITY: W, 83 the pﬁnclw. #f responuiiie to you for ermnging Sie charter NIght, provided howsver, that in the abssnce of neglgance un our
Pat, we are not esponsibie fer g injury o proparty Aanaoe exnsedt by the b carrier or olher supptiens of any of tha sarvicss offared bn Cennaction with

the charler,

RESIRVATIONS ANR PAYMENT: Attachadt 10 this Agresment a your Reservation Foirt. Ve will Gonfimnt (he tararvation within 7 days after recaiving the
Rarservation Fom, if the churter fight js fully bookad, we wii advise you of altsmate trave! datan, The ticket wil be lssued Only after the reservation is confimiad,
Ay must pay tha full chatter prica when the Yekot s [sauad, All chacks mondy oeders, ind aredi card drafts must b made Dayatie to your irsve! agent, who
I turm must remlt payman o MARAZUL CHAR'TRRS, ING, DEPOBITORY ASCOUNT

cmrzx PRICE; The charter price of 5__$439.00 _ reprasents your cout for a chantar fight tha dapxta fm} MiA
Cuba on, and peluma from HAV , Gube to MIA of 4/

:J.B ::::v. foow and charges arw inciuded by the charter price, Bxcess baggage churges are NOTincludsd in the chanar prica ang will he collscisd
0P8 3

AIRCRAPT: Thi¥ fight will De pectormud by, Aﬂgj&CAN EAGLE awmg s RJ areran wih 20
REsIangar daals, Thin &) caciliee rasarvas the dght y

INBURANCE: The chartar prica Incixies the cost of madicaVsccident lamircn in Cuba. The charter priow doss not induds the aan of ip cmoﬂlllan mmm
This lstler in QUGS Provid s iwsen el protection ¥ you wew forced (o cancel or ater your trip, f you are intecaried in bing meorce info atol uip
Coverage, plewse contact your insirancs brokar. ,

BAGGAGE! The ar canler allows sach passangerio cary Upio _ 44 Dounds  of B4g0ass. Changes for exCoag BAGQAJS aver 44 ibe. Wil D4 caliectd at
the slrport. For INTERNATIONAL MIgnte, the air calriary Gablily forlour or damaged checked Dags Iv limfad 1o the octual volue of the bagotge, but Adt mote
thar smounts sw forth In the Montrwal Coavention, Spaaifically, liabilty ls imied to 1,131 Speci Crawng Rights regardisus of ive aumbaer of chackad bage. i,
‘hawsver, you deciare & higher valus far your Daggage snd pay an edditional chu-qo {0 adyEnCy. the s camisr’s lablity will be higher. You must submil
YOUF CIAIM 107 108 OF OAMAGET CheCKea DAGEAGN 10 a air CATTIEr Of 10 U WENIN 3 dayE Of tha TUGNL The CIRIM must Inciuaa a copy of the Bagpage Chack.

‘BECURITYAGREENENT: Your paymant is protected by tws securily gresmants thst we have obtahad from (I} Acstar insunance Campany, 233 Main Siwat,
Naw Britain, CT 08050 and () Vailey Natbta Gank, 1460 Valoy Road, Wayne, NJ 07470 (tho “Docurery*l. Unluss you file o Claitn with us, o, f we ars rat
Gvallabia, with (he Securers wihin 80 days sfter ths camplation of the chanter, he Securers wil be meieased from alf tlaniiity to you undaer the sacutty
agrownents.

CANCELLATION AND REFUND: indlyidual Travelarn: 1f you cancel the i1 or fall 1o travel on the charter fighi, your fght 1o recalve a refund u umnw 88 9¢t
forth delow. if we are abie 1o mawil your seat, you will receive & refund, iess & §25 adminisimtive fee (7). the growp
carcals the tip or fais 10 rovel on the charter i, (he right 16 & relind is imilad, a4 nnmd oalow and ln the uttached suppiemsn (<),

{ngividuas Yreveisre: Within 14 daye beftre dopomn No R-!und -
1§ 10 30 deys befars dapanure: 80 % Refure ¢
) MO thER 30 GRYS DITOrS Gephrtury; Mull Retung
Groups (1€ or morej Within 14 days bafors dspariire: Ho Rofund
18 0 30 Uays bidors departire: Ne Refung**
1 10 00 dey® Defore departure: 75 A Retund =
More than 80 days bafore departurs; Full Ratund

“You must sand afl requasis for rafunds (o um in wiiting hy facalmiie or by ovemight mall. Refurds, socording to the schadule showe, will e mads withln 14 diys

of recaipt of ihe notice of cancellstion. If & swat ls reacd afiar the 14 doys, Maraau wil send you 8ny bizlasde thi may by dua.
We have ne right 15 cance! he chares 6ds than 10 days Hoelure departure except for circumstences thal make it physically impossilie 10 parform e
ctartar trip, B that occurs, we wil nollty you a5 5000 88 posalie but na ialer than the schaduled departara das. If iha charler Is.cancailed, we wil make afut

fBRInd 10 you WNtt 14 gays after cancaiistion,
~The rights 8nd remadies made svailatis Lnder this contenct we i addiion to any ather righls of temmiies under appioanie . Hawever, we otar refunds

under this conid with 1hs express understanding that 8 pauongara mcaipl of & rafund walves any eddtions! ramades.

INTERNATIONAL PLIGHTS: The operstion of tha Chcter fipht ln subiisct 10 tha Cuban govemmant granting landing righta. ¥ the el camsr cannot oblain
landing fights, the fight M&i b cancelind, and & hall refund Wi be made 10 You MEOMACATy.

1 have rogd and agrae o tha o 87d condifions of the OparatonParticipant Contract. | have signad up for tha fight specified above and on the Rasarvelion
Form.

Signature of Applicant: Date: Phane;

FOIA Request 2013-04-029-024
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NG (D) (6) =

SR RESERVAT FLEASE USE 7 SHEET
Mexrenxerd ION FORM PER PASSENGER
"Cutbound ' Butbound T Fickew: Bastination:
x : " | Categoeys IXLL PV L
Pt owasza ouel 41312093 HAV art o n A
:r:lbo‘und guiaund Agancyd: Agency Name;
W oWB529 M 41312013 | 288 Acadomic Arrangements Abroad
Lant Name: " ; “Firet Nama: T T
ame CARTER } Plrst Name: SHAWN l’nn- of gam—-
Cluzenship: Moltei's Maidan Name:
b) (6)
Bauylo | Passport: Passport Exptmxcn Country of Insua Typk of Pax.
Cusa AX m_ 1.
Exax&w‘ Toc Type: Gender, Home Country;
ppr M usa
OFAC | At Diploman A AJ: Specific Licenae _____AE: Intl Organtzation AT Amataur Athists
A2 Joumalst A4: Cloae Rulative Al Pmm:bml Resparchary Bt Cubsa Natdonals
Addiross in UBA; < T2947598 Siats; I8

Addroes (n CUBA: City: Stata: Zip?
HOTEL SARATOGA l HABANA HABANA
ARTICIPANT CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT $ETS FORTH THE TERMS AND CONOD“IONS UNDER WHICH WE, MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC. 815 NW 57 Ave,$202 MIAMI,
FLORIDIA 33128, in ratum for payment of the amount Indicated as the total charter prica, 8gred 1o provids you thix chartsr fAight.

RESPONSIBRITY: We, 61 e printipst, ace reapona(ble (0 you for armnging tve chacior flight, provided b o that i the af S R onour
:‘l‘ﬂ, wa 818 nof respansibia for persang! nfury or propenty dlmqu caured by the air zarriae o¢ nthar suppliam of Any uf thie sarvices offersd In connecton wih
Charter,

REIERVATIONE AND PAYMENT: Attuchad 1o this Agrasmarnt ks your Resenation Forn. We will Confints the resarvation within 7 dsys afler racelving the
Roservation Form. If the charier Night 1 fuily buakad, wa wif adviss you of sftematas raval dites. The tickes wi! de lasusd oniy snar iha MBsIVALON |5 cONIMSK,
ond you st pay the tull ghartar price whsn $1g UCKs! g issued, All chacks money praars, 6nd cradlt card drefts musf by mads payabia 10 your traval agent. who
I tum must camit pyment ta MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC. DEROSITORY ACCOUNT

CHARTER PRICE: Tow chariar grce of & $439.00 _ papresens your coxt for s chanar ight that depans from MiA
hm__.__ﬂ_ﬂ_l___, Cube to, MIA an

Cuba i twturre
U.B axus, fsas and chargss are included In the charter pnco Excosd b charges are NOT! of tr Mw Charter price Ang will be collectad
Soparately.

AIRCRART: Thia tight wii be p By, AMERICA_EAQIQQ opemtiag a RS st w50
pasnenger dagte. This sir cEmer esarves RS righi to subdtinae t slreraft, if ¢ Y

INSURANCIL Tha chanar pace inciudes the Cost of megicsvaccident nsursnoe In Cuba. The charter price don not lndudomu wel ol trip cmmm inaurerca.
Thit latar NRancs Hrovices kw-Cost protection ¥ you are fortad 1o canoml or 3Aee yourtip, 1t YOu sreir
QOvorage, pleass comact yaur aumncy brokef,

BAGGAGY: The air camier allows asch passanger i Samy up 4 of haggags. CnArges for exsess Dalaags over 44 D, Wil by collected at
0o alrport, For INTERNATIONAL flights, the &l cartiers Liabilty for lost or damaged chicked Dags is Umited 1o the sciuad valus of the baggage, b not mors
haey amcunts st fonth in the Montresi Convention. Specifically, isbitty 1s limited to 1,131 Special Drawing Rights regardiecs of the number of ahacked bags. o,
Nerwsver, you daciars o higher valua for your bagaags and pay sn sddidonss chams 1 AGYANCS, ihe 8 carrer’s Hablltly will be higher. You mux submit
your elaim for fovt or demaged cnecked DIIAQS 10 the air Cunier or 1 us WITIN 3 doys of the TGt Tha clalm must include & cogy of e Baggage Check,

SECURITYAGREEMENT: Your poymant is frotecied by iwo ucutty Bgroamants that we hava shisinad from (i) Acater insursnce Campany, 233 Mahn Stroet,
hew Beitain, 'CT 08080.and (i} Vatley Nationsl Bank, 1460 Vaiey Road, Wayne, KJ 07470 {the *Securers®). Uniass you fie o olalm wih us, or, If we are Aot
avzkabie, witn the Sesurart wihin 60 duys afer tha campiation of (18 cherer, tha Securars will be mlansad from ail danlilty (o you under B sacunly

ayreemens.
CANCELLATION AND REFUNDUndlyigual Treysiars: |f you cancelihe trip or falf so iravel on the chavter Tight, your fht 16 feceive & /1und is imied, saset
k]

{orth badow. If we ara ablo o seoll your sest, you will receive & refund, issa a §28 sdministmtive fae (7). : if the group
cancals tha rip of TaliE 1o UBvel on the chadter fGht, tha gt 14 & refind I3 fimiad, as sxplainad halow and in the atached supplemant (7).

ndividusi Travaises: WItRIA 14 SAYE Batars deparitre: No Refupd *
18 to 30 dayw belore duparture: 80 % Retund ©
More than 30 days before departure; Pull Refund
Groups (10 or mose}: Within 14 duys befars depariuy; No Retund
15 to 10 daye befors depariure: No Refund ™
31 to 43 dsyw helors dapariure: 74 % Retund ™
Mors than #0 days beors depamure; Fuil Refund

~You must 1end &8 requasis tor refunda to Us i witting by Tacsimdie Or by mall, Refund 316 the aChaise odoua, Wit D mads winin 14 days
of recaipt of (e notice of canceilation, if 8 sawt is rescld after tha 14 days, Mm\xwm saad You Ay bn!m that may ba due,

Win Bave ne right to cancel Ine charter l6se than 10 days Defors departurs axcept for clrcumatancas that muke [t physically impossifie to perform e
charter trip. If thid socsars, wr wil notiy you an sson ee poam bl o itar than the schadided departure dpia. {7 the charter is canceliad, we wit mako afl

TOfung 10 yOu WiNlY 14 deye alter Cancaiiation.
~The fights andt s MASH SvEiiabl urnidec tis ata i sadbion (o say other Aghts oc leabie law. M ot we Offas ralunde

under this cortrmct with the exprass undersianding (Wt & passenger’s recalpt of & miund welvas any sodiionst rtm-dln.

INTERNATIONAL FLIGHTS; The oparation of the chastar flight is subjuct 15 tha Cuban govemnent gracting landing rights. (111 air carrier cannot obtain
imnaing rignte, 1 Tight witl be cencalied, und & full retuns Wil be made to you autormaticatly.

{ have raad 80d 30ran o the tarms and condiiona ol tha OparstosPadticipant Cantmct. | have signed up for the figni spacrmied abave snd onthe Resorvalion
o,

ki

Signature of Applicant: Dats

FOIA Request 2013-04-029-025



AFR-S-2013 B2:2S FROM: T0 (b) (6) BB 11

> RESERVATION FORM PLEASETISE T SHEET
ﬁrazul PER PASSENGER
1 Outhound Outhound Tiekas: Oaatlnatlontt T Cate
z ] < 3 goryt (X1 Y 11 3]
ISR owesze Ds:  gaizo1a HAV ®T OW R VA
tg?::‘?d g\mgnd Agaacyl: Agency Nane:
Owe528 | 4)6/2013 | 268 Academic Arrangsments Abrond
TrstName: - Firet Nm’m : ’ Date of mm
Clizenshin: Mothwer's Maldan Nare:
. - DE BOER
S‘\Wh b4 3t o0 L XD ", W gt H .
s a A ot Type of Pax: x !
Entry o
Ug\ Gender: “Hame Ccmtq:
M NER
OFAC | At Dipicmats A¥: Specific Licenss —— AS: int1 Grgunization e ATt Amnatuur Athidis
A2: Journaling Ad: Clons Relative AS: Professional Rasearchsrs BY; Cuban Natonals
Adgdrans irs UBA Zipy

Giate:

HOTEL SARATOGA HABANA HABANA
QPERATORPARTICIPANT CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT SETS FORTH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH WE, MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC. 818 NW §7 AveN203 MIAMI,
TLORIDA. 03120, In return for peyment of the emaunt Indioetes S (18 101 CHENG! BICH, S(7ER 10 provda you this chanar ight.
AECPONBIRILITY; W, a8 the [rincipsl, are rédponsible 1o you Yor amanging the sharer flight, provided however, that in the abssncs of nagligencs on our
?m?::n 470 POt reeponsible for parsanal injury OF property damage caused ty the air camiar of other supplisrs of KNy Of thhe ssdvices OlTered In CONNICYON WIR

{ H

¥

RESERVATIONI AND PAYRENT: Anached (0 this Agreamant (s your Ressnvation Formn, We will confimn the reservation wihin 7 azys aner recaning the
Rogervation Famn, If the charter fight 1s fully booked, we will advise you of alamats trave) gies. The lickat wil b issusd only after the rasarvetion |s confirmad,
Bnd you Mt pay ihe Sl charter price whan (W Uckal i Issugr. ANl shacks manay ordars, and eradi card dnsfts muat kg mado payable to yaur freval €gent, wha
1N tum must remit payman io MARAZUL CHARTERS, ING, DEPQSITORY AGCOUNT

CHARTER PRICE: Tne chavter proa of §__S439.00 _ repeasants your coat for a charar fight that departs frorhs MIA
v HA Cubson_ 4/3/2013 _ sdisumsfom . HAV __ Cwaw LN 7..Y7 (s  H—
U.S. taxea, (848 and oharges are included bn the charter prce, Excess baggage chargas ars NOTIaciuded In the Sharter price and will by collected

aparsiely,

AIRCRAPY: This tigrt wit bs pertormaxd by, AMERICAN EA . OPATBIING & RJ skerah wih, 50
paessnger seats, This alr canier reaerves the rioht 1o sURsAE aGulvalent airratt, f necessay,

INSURANCE: The charter price indudes the cost of meckcavaccidont insurance n Guba The chartsr prica doos not ingude the ooat of Lrip Cencettmion inaucancs.
This latter insurance provides Iwaoogt protecion ¥ you ane foced to cancal or ater your bip. 1f you an intshested in acalving more infosmation about ¥ip canoeitaon
COVINIGS, PISALE COMACT QN lnemnte braker. ’

BAGGAGE: The air carior pllows aach passsnger to carry up o 44 00unds . of baggage. Charpus for excess bapgage over 44 jbs, wili be collectad st
tha airpore, For INTERNATIONAL flighta, the alr carrior’s labilily for a8t or damaged chackel bags i hitad (0 ihs aciual vaiue of the bagpage, b nt mony
than amaunts sof Tonh in U Montres! Convention. Spacificaly, lability is maed to 1,131 Specis! Drawng Rignts regardiess of he rumbet of checked bags, T,
ntwever, you decia & higher valus for your baggage and pay an additionst chargs [ advance. the alr camiar’s labllty will be highar. Yeu must submit
your clakn forlost or asmagad checked bageade to the sircamier or 16 us wihin 3 diiys of the fight. The daim must include = copy of the Bagpegs Chack.

BRCURITYAGREEMENT: Yaur paymeni is protecisd by two sucurlly Sgrosimaents ihst we nave ottainad from {1} Acatar tnsurance Gompany, 233 Main Suoer,
Now Britain, CT 060350 and mﬂlw National a0k, 1480 vasay Road, Wayne, NJ 07470 (ihs “Sacurery™). Unisaa you Tio 8 clait wih Us, of. f we ara not
avaliable, with the Securers within 80 days aftal s completion of tive charter, the Securers will be reidased from al Yadilly I you under (e secutly
sgleemants,

CARCELLATION AND REPUNDY, ;1 you cancal tha trp ar tail W travel on the charlar Mlight, your ight 10 receive a refund (s [imtted, as et
forth bulow. tf we are 8Bia 16 maell your nost, you will recalve & miund, lass & $2 sdministeative fae (). vicuipin) It the proup
cancaly e Ul OF 128 10 Iritvel on the charter ighe. the righe 1o & ratind la limied, as sxpldined balow and In the attached sugplement {™).

Individust Yraveiors: Within 14 days befurs departure: Mo Refund *
15 10 30 days before depenture; £0 % Ratupd *
Mors than 30 dayn bafors departum: #utl Returd
Groupa (10 ormon: Within 14 gays Defors deparure: N¢ Refund
48 1 30 days helore departury; No Refund **
31 10 00 daye belore deparwre: 75 % Refund
More than 80 days before doparture: Pull Rstund

You muet send a8 raGUEES 1o refunds 10 L8 I wiiting Dy facsimils or by overmight mell. ReAnds, accarding to the schadule above, wil be mads within {4 days
of racept of the notce of Cancatiation, if 8 nest I8 rasaid aftar the 14 diys, Mansd wil Sand you sny bDaianca Inat may. be dus.

Wi have 1o right o Cancel e Charier [¥ss than 10 duys bafors depsrtura axcept for Cicumstances that make it physically imposaible th perform the
Ghartes biip, H that occuny, wa Wil aatily you &8 5000 83 poRsibi But 1o later than the schaduled dopertaa duts, i1 the Charlar (s candaiied, we wil make atull

rafund (o yau within 14 deys sRer cancstiation.
JTha rights ants remedin8 Mmade svailabla under (his contract are in andion 1o gny-other fights o7 leMedias undey spploabis luw. However, we ot refunds

under tha concact wih the exprets understnding that s psmengars racainl of & refurxd wakves amy additional remedias.

INTERNATIONAL FLIGHTS: The operntion of the chansr fight fa subjact to the Cuban govemmaent granting landing righte. If the alr canvisr cannot oaln
{Beding righta, the MGt will be cancaiied, wref & full mfund wiff be made 3 you utomarically.

{ have read and agrae i ths terme and condltions of e OpecsiorParticipant Comyact. § have signed up for the Bight spacified abGvs and an the Resorvation
orm.

Signsture of Applicant C;\zi , Phens:

FOIA Request 2013-04-029-026



rer-sceiy oo mew R (D) (0) IS

ey, NE PLAASE USE 1 SHEET
NY¥cxrorxend RESERVATIO ORM PER PASSENGER
ol < & _
Outbound - o:.;tblauna Tickes: DesUnslon: | Cotegary: (X113 11 J{ 1§ § -
FIa™: oweszs O 432043 HAV WT OW R ORP VA
‘;‘INI‘::M lnbo_unr Agencys: Aguncy Name:
O owes2e O 412013 | 208 Acadomic Arrangamenta Abroad

Last Name: Rirst Nams: D 1 B
_canteR [ sue 0
tizanahip: Molher's Maldany Nome:
Ay D ] PAMSPOR Country &l Hug !ypo BT Pax
[ S

CURA

A Yypsr 1 DocNal ] Coc.Nailonailly: ] Hima Comntry:
. (b) (6) F USA

Al Diplomata AB: Int'] Orgamizstan A7: Amateur Atnlete

AL fourmallst A¢; Professional Ressarthers B1; Cuban Nadgnals

M1 X

OFAC
Addrass In Uk

Addrass In CUBA:

HOTEL BARATOGA

03P SAN
THIS AGREEMENT SETS FORTH THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH WE. MARAZUL CHARTERS, INC. 818 NW 87 Ave,#202 MIAMI,
PLORIDA 33128, I ratum tar pay of ihe ir Ac a8 the totl chartor prcs, aycse 10 provide you this ehaner flight.
RESPONSIBILITY: Wa, a8 1ha pdndipal, are responsibie w you for mrmnging s charwr fight, grovided howsver, that In the ab: af negilgence ot our
pan, ‘:: &% ot esponsibie tor pavsonal infury or propenty dsmage cauasd by the e camer or athar sppiiers of any of tha sanvices offerd h connaction win
the charter.

REBORVATIONS AND PAYMENT; Attached 1o this Agreamant v you Ruservation Farm. We wil 6orflm the reservilion within 7 days sfer rcaiving the

1 Reservation Form. If tha charter Tight s fully boakad, we Wil sdviie you of snamte raval dates. The tickat wli be issusd only A7 (e reservation ls confirmag,
a2 your must pay his IVl chaner price when tha Deket i lasud. Al checke monay oroers, kad cradl Card gramy musl be macs pRYANIS 13 your (ravet agent, aho
In um must remlt paymant 1o MARAZUL CHARTERB, INC, DEFOSITORY ACCOUNT

CHARTER PRICE: The chertar price of §__$7710.00.  rapresanss your cox far & chartar fight that depars tram MIA
% V.. .. Cuoa aametumaton ___ HAV. . Cubato _ MR on_
.2 txen, 1ea8 At Chargos are Inciudad Is tho charter price. Bxcess Drggage vharges ke NOTIncluded In the charter price and wil be coliecing

saparataly.

AIRCRAPY: This fight wilt 0w pertormad by, AMERICAN EAGLE , aporating 8 Ry, Arcroft win 50

pussennar sauls. This air GRS, resarvaa tha fight to dubsiiiute enuiveient wircrl, f necyessry.

INSURANGCE: The chanar prica Ind the coat of cidord nsurance in Cuba, Tha chaiter Prce coss N INCUGe the dagt of Inp cancalinlion NRrNcs.
Thiv terar nsumancs provides iowcost prolation if you arm foread to cancsl Of pier yourtrdp. |f you arm Imarestad in meaiving mana inommation aboun (ip cancalia

COVVRge, Pladye COTACE YOUF INsranGs broker,

BAGGAGE: The air cumier allows sach passangar locamy up 1o A4 poyunds ot bsggage. Chargns for xCeos beggage over 44 the, will He collected &t
the girpart. For INTERNATIONAL, fiignta, the atr cante’s tebiilty for ot or demaged checkad bags is imnad tothe i:tual vaiue of te baggapa, bul not mord
Men amounte-aet farth In the Montosl Corvention. Spactrizaty, HadiRty 18 limited 15 1,131 Special Orowing Rights regartliess of the number of checkad baga. If,
Woweret, you deciare & highet value far your bagaags and pay en sddidonsl charge In AQUANSE. the af carar's Hublity win be Nighat  You mu submit
your elaim for iast of damagad chacksd baggage 10 U sl camiar of {6 us within 3 duys of the fight, The claim musl inghude @ copy of tha Baggsge Check,

SECUNITYAQRERMENT: Your paymant is ool by two y agrasments (hal we have obleined from (i) Acstar (nsursnce Compnny, 233 Main Strae,
New 8main, CT 08030 and (i) Valisy Netional Bank, 1480 Vailey Road, Wayna, NJ 07470 (the “Gecirsrs™). Uniess you flia a claim whh us, or, If we sre not
svaliabie, wih the Securers within 80 days after the complaton of the chacer, the Sacunars will be risased from a0 fiability 10 you under ha gecurity

RGeS,
CANGCELLATION AND REFUNDLING]vidual Traveiars: It you Gangeline Wip or 1ak 1 travel on the charier flignt, your nght (o raceive a refund ia dmiiad, as sat
forth below. 1 we are abis to Assll your seat, you will 2eceive & refund, lees s $28 sdmintatativn fes (%), 4 idualg) if the group

cancals the trip o fails to truvel on iha Charar fiight, tha right 1o a rekind s limited, as axplelned beiow and In the sttached supplement (™),

ndividunl Travelisre: Within 14 days Betors departure:! No Refund =
15 5 30 days bators depariure; 80 % Refund ¥
Mors than 30 dsys Baftirs depirture; Bull Refund
Groups (10 or more]: Within 14 days hafore departure: No Refund
18 {0 30 days before departiie: NO Refund ™
31 10 B0 days betore depariiee; 75 % Refund **
Mot than 80 days bafore departure: Puit Raind

Jyou must sand al requests for catunds (o us In wrtling by facaimdls or by ovemight mall. Refawds, sccording (o tha schadule sbove, wil be made wihin 14 days
of reCoipt of tha notice of cancalistion. If & seet [s rescid aftering 14 daye, Machzu will Band you any dainnce that may da dus.

e have no Aght 1 candal the charter lsss than 10 days bafors depanure sxcapt for siraumstances that maks it physiaslly imposible 1o parform the
chartar trip. 1 v occurs. we will offfy YOU 83 $00n ka passibls It 1o ialer han the schedulad departie deda. 1 tha charler s cancalisd, we wil maks a it
el 19 YOu wiltin 14 days aRer cancellation.

Yhe righis ana ramadins MRAN AvaliaDIS under (hit COMMLCT A76 In 8daRion (o eny other righta or remadies Lder applicatie law. Howeuer, wa offer refunds
undsr this 3 with the oxp o ding 1he) & pasenger's recalpt of 8 rANd walves Bay sddiional remadias,

INTERNATIGNAL BLIGHTS: The oparation of the charier fight s sublact1o the Cuban ¢ovemment gracting landing rigntd. If tha e canrler cannot obiahn
Ipnding rights, N fighe wil be cancalied, 8no & full refund will 8 Made 1o you sutomatically.

1 v rond and sgoas to W taema end Conditions of the Oparatosfariicipant Gontract. | nsve wigned Lp for the Sight specifed abave snd on the Reservition
.

Slgnature of Applicant: Date: Phons:
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